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For the past 35 years, The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc. has stayed the course

of steady growth. During 2003-2004, the Company continued to assert its

leadership by signing an agreement to acquire from TDI Consolidated

Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc.,

1,549 Eckerd drugstores in 13 states in the Northeast and mid-Atlantic

United States. 

Thus, on August 1, 2004, the Jean Coutu Group became the fourth largest

drugstore chain in North America with 2,204 outlets that include the new

Eckerd branches, 319 PJC franchised outlets in Canada and 336 Brooks cor-

porate outlets in the U.S.

staying the course

ANG_INT.qxd  03/09/2004  20:30  Page 2



ANG_INT.qxd  03/09/2004  20:30  Page 3



The success of the Jean Coutu Group stems from its firm commitment to

provide quality centrally located neighbourhood outlets that offer a wide

variety of products to meet the needs of their local clientele. With the recent

acquisition of 1,549 Eckerd drugstores, the Company counts on nearly 60,000

people to make the PJC, Brooks and Eckerd banners synonymous with quality.

customer driven
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The drugstore industry is booming, and in its constant search for excellence,

the Jean Coutu Group takes all the means at its disposal to guarantee access

to first-rate pharmaceutical care. To this end, the Company:

• looks for innovative ways to conduct its business,

• promotes rapprochement with the next generation of pharmacists, and

• contributes to the advancement of the pharmacist profession.

always reaching higher
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Financial Highlights

08 Financial Highlights The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Years ended May 31 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
(in thousands of dollars except per share data and ratios) $ $ $ $ $

Financial Performance
Revenues(1)

Canada(2) 1,667,562 1,355,163 1,422,285 1,282,858 1,151,491
United States 2,428,576 2,692,400 2,054,546 1,547,684 1,338,447
Total 4,096,138 4,047,563 3,476,831 2,830,542 2,489,938

Earnings before income taxes(2) 258,472 230,385 205,146 163,170 133,535
Net earnings(2) 176,923 160,092 136,474 105,941 86,191
Cash flow provided by operating activities 245,456 213,595 118,514 135,290 88,900

Financial Position
Capital assets 742,684 687,890 634,140 407,035 365,942
Total assets(2) 1,834,786 1,716,632 1,658,200 1,230,805 1,032,671
Shareholders’ equity(2) 1,165,832 1,012,934 942,654 831,927 588,578

Per Share Data(3)

Net earnings (basic)(2) 0.78 0.71 0.61 0.49 0.41
Cash flow provided by operating activities 1.08 0.94 0.53 0.62 0.42
Dividends 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.06
Shareholders’ equity(2) 5.14 4.48 4.19 3.84 2.79

Financial Ratios
Working capital 2.02:1 1.88:1 2.03:1 2.62:1 1.82:1
Total indebtedness on equity(2) 0.24:1 0.35:1 0.43:1 0.21:1 0.37:1
Return on average shareholders’ equity (%)(2) 16.2 16.4 15.4 14.9 15.7

Network Performances
Franchised establishments (Canada) 2,603,495 2,418,363 2,264,451 2,065,244 1,880,891
Corporate establishments (United States) 2,419,525 2,681,608 2,043,460 1,536,133 1,331,949
Total 5,023,020 5,099,971 4,307,911 3,601,377 3,212,840

Share Information(3)

High 19.79 20.00 19.72 13.97 9.06
Low 14.15 13.25 11.82 8.55 6.74
Close 18.95 15.71 19.12 13.22 7.50

(1) Revenues comprise sales and other revenues.
(2) The figures were restated to take into account the retroactive application by the Company of the new recommendations made by the Emerging Issues

Committee (EIC-123) of the CICA and the change of accounting policy for incentive paid to franchisees, as mentionned in Note 2 a) and 2 d).
(3) On September 29, 2000 and September 25, 2002, the Company declared a 2-for-1 split of its Class A subordinate shares and Class B shares. The per share

figures have been calculated taking into consideration these stock splits.
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Sound growth management

09Financial HighlightsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Net earnings
(in millions of $)

Revenues
(in millions of $)

PJC Retail Sales
(in millions of $)

Brooks Retail Sales
(in millions of US$)
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On August 1, 2004, the Jean Coutu
Group became a dominant player in
its industry as the second largest drug-
store chain in eastern Canada and the
U.S. and the fourth largest in North
America. The Company manages a
combined network of 2,204 outlets.

1,885 Brooks and Eckerd corporate
outlets in 18 states covering the
regions of New England, Northeast
United States, the Atlantic Coast and
the Southeast United States. 

319 PJC Jean Coutu and PJC Clinique
franchised outlets in the provinces of
Quebec, Ontario and New Brunswick. 

A growing
North American
presence 
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Over 100 years 
of drugstore 
expertise

11Financial HighlightsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

The Eckerd drugstore chain acquired by the Jean Coutu Group holds an enviable place in the distribution and retail sales
sector of pharmaceutical and parapharmaceutical products in North America. Launched in 1898, the Eckerd banner
is one of the oldest and most respected in the U.S. retail drugstore industry. 

The fourth largest drugstore chain 
in North America

Choice locations serving 
densily populated areas

First or second in some 60% 
of the markets in which it is present

Typical store space ranging from 
10,000 sq. ft. to 13,500 sq. ft.

State-of-the-art distribution centres

Fills 103 million prescriptions annually
and an average of 67,000 prescriptions
per outlet

Invested US$370 million over the 
past three years to modernize 65% 
of its network

Offers between 18,000 and 25,000
products, of which 2,000 are private
label, in the following categories:
beauty, over-the-counter drugs,
personal care and consumer products
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History and Success

First Jean Coutu pharmacy opens in Montreal

Franchise concept launched in the Canadian network

Canadian network of franchised outlets expands 
to Ontario and New Brunswick

Completes IPO on the Montreal and Toronto stock exchanges

Integrates 15 Cadieux pharmacies into the Canadian 
franchisee network
Penetrates the U.S. market with the opening 
of a corporate outlet in Massachusetts

Integrates 12 Cloutier pharmacies into the Canadian 
franchisee network
Purchases 16 Douglas Drug pharmacies in Rhode Island

Acquires 221 Brooks drugstores in six states in the Northeast U.S.

Continues expanding with the acquisition of 30 drugstores 
under the Rite-Aid banner in Massachusetts and Rhode Island

Integrates 8 Mayrand drugstores into the Canadian 
franchisee network.

Integrates 23 Cumberland drugstores into the Canadian 
franchisee network

Purchases 11 City Drug pharmacies in Vermont and New York

Acquires 80 OSCO drugstores in Massachusetts and New Hampshire

Acquires 1,549 Eckerd drugstores in 13 states 
covering the Northeast and mid-Atlantic United States

1969
1973
1983
1986

1987

1989
1994
1995
1996
1997
1999
2002
2004
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13Message to ShareholdersThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Steady 
Growth

The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc. has become a force in North
America since its creation 35 years ago. In fiscal 2003-2004, the
Company kept its growth and success record intact by deliver-
ing an excellent financial performance that attests to strong,
sound management. Thus, revenues as at May 31, 2004, were
$4.096 billion dollars, while net earnings increased 10.5% over
last year to $176.9 million.

At the end of another successful year, the Jean Coutu Group
continues to maximize its potential by following a structured
approach to achieve its growth objectives and expand its pres-
ence in North America.

The financial and operating performance of the PJC and Brooks
chains in 2003-2004 is largely attributable to the sustained efforts
of the Company’s valued franchisees and employees, who day
in and day out meet the highest quality standards for customer
service and pharmaceutical care. 

Jean Coutu
Chairman of the Board

The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

François J. Coutu
President and Chief Executive Officer

The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Michel Coutu
President and Chief Executive Officer,
The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) USA, Inc.
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In 2004, the Jean Coutu Group became
a dominant player in its industry as the
fourth largest drugstore chain in North
America.
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Optimal 
Performance

15Message to ShareholdersThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

In the U.S., the Brooks and Eckerd banners already rank first
or second in some 60% of the markets they serve. The geo-
graphical concentration of the outlets, their choice location
and proximity to very densily populated areas, combined with
the reputation of the Brooks and Eckerd brands, place the Jean
Coutu Group in a position to maintain sustainable growth.

The business model we have espoused since our foray into
the U.S. market in 1987, and our steady financial performance,
are proof positive that our organization has the ability to
maximize the full potential of a corporate network that today
boasts 1,885 outlets in the U.S. We plan to leverage this model
and our know-how in advanced technologies and quality
control processes to enhance both the operational and finan-
cial performances of our new Eckerd stores.

A watershed year
Fiscal 2003-2004 was a turning point in the achievement of
the Company’s growth objectives. We orchestrated strategies
and actions to leverage employee productivity, processes and
resources in order to set up conditions conducive to optimiz-
ing the performance of our administrative and commercial
operations. To this end, we re-engineered the Company to
ensure a solid foundation capable of supporting our daily
challenges and of promoting excellence in all our franchised
and corporate outlets.

This year saw the successful completion of the most important
transaction in the history of our organization. We reached an
agreement to acquire from TDI Consolidated Corporation, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc.,
Eckerd’s head office, 1,549 pharmacies and six distribution
centres spread across 13 states in the Northeast and mid-
Atlantic United States. Thus, as of August 1, 2004, the Jean
Coutu Group has been operating 2,204 franchised and corpo-
rate outlets in eastern Canada, and in the Northeast and mid-
Atlantic United States. By becoming the fourth largest drug-
store chain in North America, we are entering 2004-2005 from
a position of strength.
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16 Message to Shareholders The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

A solid performance 
and a promising future
The results of fiscal 2003-2004 once again attest to the excel-
lence and performance of our PJC franchised outlets and
Brooks corporate stores. We continued to expand on the
Canadian market by opening nine new branches in Quebec
and New Brunswick, and by buying three Pharmasave outlets
in Ontario. As for the U.S., the Eckerd acquisition and the
opening of five new Brooks branches confirm our leadership
in that market and the potential it represents in a rapidly
growing industry.

The investments made in improving our outlets and in the
fields of training, technology, promotion and marketing have
allowed us to set ourselves apart. As drugstore professionals,
we make it a priority to guarantee access to top quality services.
Growing healthcare needs are prompting us to innovate in the
way we do things, promote rapprochement with the next
generation of pharmacists and become actively involved in
advancing the profession.

Our achievements in 2003-2004 will help support our growth
in the years to come. Our growing presence in North America
places us in a choice position to turn a new page in our history
and guarantees us a most promising future.

“Everything we do is aimed at providing our cus-

tomers with the best in pharmaceutical services

today and in the years to come, quality outlets that

offer products and services suited to their needs,

access to loyalty programs, and a unique environ-

ment that strives for excellence in customer service.”
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Canada
Prescription Drug 
Sales from 2000 to 2008

Source: IMS Health
E: Years 2004-2008 are estimated
(in billions CAN$)

United States
Prescription Drug 
Sales from 2000 to 2008

Source: IMS Health
E: Years 2004-2008 are estimated
(in billions US$)

17Message to ShareholdersThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Opportunities
Next year we will continue our efforts using a structured
approach to optimize the performance of our Canadian and
U.S. networks. We will focus on a dynamic approach that relies
on the synergy of our resources and the sharing of knowledge
in order to reach our full potential. We will make a concerted
effort to affirm our leadership on a North American scale,
and remain on the lookout for new opportunities to increase
our market share and presence in Canada and the U.S.

We will achieve our objectives through best management
practices. We will continue to deploy strategies aimed at
improving our operating efficiency as well as training programs
and other promising initiatives to ensure the highest customer

service standards. We will contribute to the advancement of
the profession and encourage the next generation of phar-
macists in order to guarantee access to and the continuity of
quality pharmaceutical care.

Acknowledgements
We regretfully announce the retirement of Yvon Béchard, a
founding pillar of the Jean Coutu Group. His vast expertise in
finance and the economy allowed us to reach unparalleled
heights. We thank him for his unwavering devotion and invalu-
able contribution to the success of our organization.

The drugstore industry:
a booming sector
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Our priority: 
customer service

01Review of OperationsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

All of the Jean Coutu Group strategies are aimed at offering the best in pharma-

ceutical care and customer service. The Company’s actions in 2003-2004 attest to

its know-how and ability to innovate in order to fulfill the needs of a burgeoning

market and evolve in step with consumers’ changing needs.
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Modern, quality
neighbourhood outlets

02 Review of Operations The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

R

Retail Sales 2004
CAN$2.603 billion(1)

Retail Sales 2004
US$1.803 billion

Retail Sales 2004
US$7.892 billion(1)(2)

Front-end
44%

Front-end
31%

Front-end
29%

Pharmacy
56%

Pharmacy
69%

Pharmacy
71%

(1) Not included in the consolidated financial
statements of the Company.

(1) Not included in the consolidated financial
statements of the Company.

(2) For the 53-week period ended May 1, 2004, for the
outlets acquired by the Company on July 31, 2004.
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03Review of OperationsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

The Jean Coutu Group has always set itself apart in its vision to develop
a network of friendly, well merchandised, easily accessible outlets in line
with the tastes and needs of the consumers they serve.
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Expanding an added-value
North American network

04 Review of Operations The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

CAN
Franchisee network
June 1, 2003 to May 31, 2004

Openings and improvement projects
• 7 new PJC Jean Coutu
• 2 new PJC Clinique
• 6 major renovation projects
• 7 expansion projects
• 4 relocations

Acquisition of three new Pharmasave
drugstores in Ontario

Acquisition of seven new properties
in Quebec

Innovation
The Jean Coutu Group remains an uncontested leader due to its continuous franchisee development
and improvement initiatives. Among this year’s new outlet openings is the second largest outlet in the
Company’s Canadian network. Located in Montreal on Beaumont Avenue at the corner of Rockland
Avenue, this new branch offers:

• a leading-edge laboratory and a private consultation area,
• a clinic offering specialized medical services,
• the most elegant Passion for Beauty Boutique,
• drive-thru service,
• nearly 12,000 sq. ft. of shopping space.

Fiscal years ended May 31 2004 2003

Franchised 
outlets sales
(in thousands of dollars) 2,603,495 2,418,363

Number of
franchised outlets
PJC Jean Coutu 277 270
PJC Clinique 40 39
PJC Santé Beauté 2 2

Employees at
franchised outlets 13,043 12,416
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05Review of OperationsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

During fiscal 2003-2004, the Jean Coutu Group expanded and continuously
improved its networks of Canadian and U.S. outlets.

RUSA
Network of corporate outlets
June 1, 2003 to May 31, 2004

Openings and improvement projects
• 5 new Brooks pharmacies
• 7 major renovation projects
• 6 relocation projects

Acquisition of eight new properties
• 2 in Connecticut
• 3 in Massachusetts
• 2 in Vermont
• 1 in Rhode Island

Expansion
The quality of the 1,549 Eckerd drugstores acquired by the Jean Coutu Group on August 1, 2004 is a
major asset to the Company’s growth and expansion in the U.S.

• A well-established chain of outlets with quality, well-located real estate.
• Major investments made over the past three years to improve, 

relocate and remodel 65% of the outlets.
• Drive-thru service introduced in some 680 Eckerd branches.

Fiscal years ended May 31 2004 2003

Corporate 
outlets sales
(in thousands of 
American dollars) 1,802,585 1,757,035

Number of 
corporate outlets 336 332

Employees at
corporate outlets 8,859 8,075

LIVRET RA PJC ANG 2004.qxd  04/09/2004  2:40  Page 5



Technology
Through its subsidiary the Rx Information Centre, the Jean Coutu Group
has become an expert in the use of leading-edge technologies to ensure
optimal operations management. These technologies provide a very effec-
tive way to increase the Company’s profitability while maintaining the
highest quality standards in customer service and pharmaceutical care.

Prescription system
Customized to help pharmacists with their daily administrative tasks, the
prescription system is one of the most innovative tools currently used in
the field.

In 2003-2004, the Rx Information Centre completed the final implementation
phase of the new system in the U.S. In Canada, a new version was developed
and rolled out in the New Brunswick outlets. And finally, major modifications
were made to the system in light of the forthcoming deployment in the
Ontario network.

Distribution centres
The Jean Coutu Group continues to rely on state-of-the-art technologies
to respond more effectively to the growing needs of a flourishing network
of franchisees and corporate outlets. During the year, the radio frequency
system in the Canadian distribution network was upgraded and can now use
the most advanced wireless technology currently available.

06 Review of Operations The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.
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07Review of OperationsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Technology infrastructure
The performance of the technology infrastructure is one of the Company’s
main concerns. During 2003-2004, computer security and the telecom-
munications infrastructure serving Quebec’s franchisees were analyzed in
depth to ensure users secure, reliable facilities capable of meeting their
future needs.

Always with an eye to continuous improvement, the U.S. Brooks subsidiary
was equipped with a direct store delivery system to optimize the chain’s
internal control. Using wireless terminals to confirm merchandise deliveries
helps the outlets better monitor the quantities received and electronically
check costs against invoices. Currently being tested in 15 branches, the
system will be rolled out across the chain over the next year.

The Rx Information Centre is dedicated to developing and implementing
leading-edge technology solutions aimed at maintaining the operating
efficiency of the Canadian and U.S. establishments networks as well as the
head offices and distribution centres.
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Training

08 Review of Operations The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Day after day, the Jean Coutu Group sets itself apart through the quality of
its service. Because a competent employee base is the Company’s greatest
asset, the organization invests in training in order to promote and imple-
ment best practices in pharmaceutical care, customer service, management,
and cosmetics.

In 2003-2004, the Company offered to its franchisees programs designed to
help them meet their challenges. Health is a key area of focus, and access to
quality professional services remains a constant concern. During the year,
the Jean Coutu Group therefore developed and launched a training program
for lab technicians with a twofold objective: to offer leading-edge training to
employees and to ensure the development of competent future technicians.
This initiative is a lasting solution that will guarantee pharmacists solid
support in the lab, allowing them to devote more time to delivering phar-
maceutical care.
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09Review of OperationsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

The Jean Coutu Group considers training to be one of the
most effective ways to guarantee high-level performance
across the entire organization as well as service quality in
both its networks.

State-of-the-art training program
• Laboratory
• Customer service
• Cosmetics
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Professional services

10 Review of Operations The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

In Canada as in the U.S., the Jean Coutu Group has always been a leader
in pharmaceutical care and pursues its mission to continuously develop
this strategic area of its business.

Training programs, pharmacist support services and the design of modern,
efficient laboratories to facilitate lab work are part of a concerted effort to
allow the Jean Coutu Group’s pharmacists to fulfill the growing needs of
their clientele.

Advancing the profession
In the past few years, the Jean Coutu Group has made determined efforts
to promote the implementation of long-lasting solutions to contribute to the
advancement of the profession. Pharmacists in franchised outlets can rely on
The Jean Coutu Academy and the medical and pharmacological information
centre to meet their professional development and support needs.

Investing in tomorrow’s pharmacists
One of the fundamental values of the Jean Coutu Group is to ensure the
quality and continuity of professional care offered throughout North America.
To this end, the Company makes financial aid and support programs available
to students, endeavours to create a quality work environment conducive to
the practice of the profession, organizes promotional campaigns and events,
and offers educational internship programs.

LIVRET RA PJC ANG 2004.qxd  04/09/2004  2:41  Page 10



11Review of OperationsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Quality of pharmaceutical care is a fundamental area in
which the Company continuously innovates and invests in
order to meet the growing demand of a burgeoning market.

Design and operation of modern, friendly laboratories developed on the basis
of a careful analysis of work organization and the physical layout of the
premises.

Development of a unique prescription system in North America.

Private consultation areas where pharmacists can provide customers with
personalized service.
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Diversity and
satisfaction

12 Review of Operations The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

During the year, the Company’s entire merchandising strategies and efforts
were geared to making PJC and Brooks outlets the destination of choice for
consumers. In fact, the Jean Coutu Group works tirelessly to offer products
and services that fulfill the requirements.

Loyalty programs
Attracting an impressive number of enrolments, the AIR MILES™ reward
program launched in May 2003 in all PJC branches in Quebec has been
a resounding success.

For its part, Brooks Pharmacy joined the Upromise program in April 2004.
Under this innovative program, rebates are deposited in college savings
accounts set up by customers for their children.

LIVRET RA PJC ANG 2004.qxd  04/09/2004  2:41  Page 12



13Review of OperationsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Digital photo processing service
Just one year after its introduction, the Jean Coutu Group has once again
made its mark in the digital photography sector. The speed and quality of
the digital photo development facilities set up in all its franchised outlets
have propelled it to number one in its sector. Focusing on offering rapid,
efficient service, the Company offers two ordering methods: online through
its web site or in-store.

In the U.S., all Brooks outlets offer next-day photofinishing. Self-service digital
print kiosks are available in 77 outlets, while 144 outlets are equipped with a
self-service Kodak Picture Maker unit that allows customers to make copies
and enlargements from their favourite prints.

Beauty and cosmetics
Always attuned to beauty care trends, the Jean Coutu Group continually sets
itself apart by offering a variety of products that appeal to a vast clientele.

In Canada, the Jean Coutu Group is the first company to market the profes-
sional Make Up For Ever line in pharmacies. The line will make its debut
in the Passion for Beauty Boutique of its new outlet on Beaumont Street in
Montreal. In the U.S., the success of the dermocosmetics section introduced
in Brooks outlets two years ago prompted the Company to expand the
concept to three branches in Massachusetts in 2003-2004.
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Our customers:
priority #1

14 Review of Operations The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

More than 240,000 PJC customers in Quebec have enrolled in the AIR MILES™
program since its launch in May 2003, a compelling testimony to its popularity.

Launched in Brooks pharmacies in April 2004, the Upromise program allows
customers to save for their children’s college education.

Innovating in digital photography, the Jean Coutu Group is deploying self-
serve kiosks and Kodak Picture Maker units in the U.S. and is the first drugstore
retailer in Quebec to develop digital photos, with nearly 5 million photos printed
in 2003-2004.

A pioneer in the marketing of dermocosmetics in North American drugstores, the
Jean Coutu Group today has 132 PJC franchised outlets in Canada with a dermo-
cosmetics section, including 47 equipped with a skin analyzer. In the U.S., the
Company is continuing its expansion in this increasingly popular sector.

PJC and Brooks flyers are important promotional vehicles with a weekly circu-
lation of more than 2 million copies in Canada and over 4 million in the U.S.

The web sites of the two outlets networks allow customers to access a host of
practical health and beauty information at any time, as well as the weekly flyer
promotions and loyalty programs.

® TM Trademarks of AIR MILES International Trading B.V. Used under licence 
by Loyalty Management Group Canada Inc. and The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.
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15Review of OperationsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

PJC and Brooks outlets offer a vast selection of private label products and
exclusive imported items that are a hit with consumers due to their quality and
competitive price.
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Corporate citizenship

16 Review of Operations The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Close to the people and their communities, the Jean Coutu Group has
always helped support several organizations and contributes to the
advancement of society, particularly those involved in health-related
matters. In all, over $1,000,000 was donated to hospital foundations,
research centres and pharmaceutical faculties last year.

The Jean Coutu Group donated $200,000 to the Fondation
de l’Hôpital Sainte-Justine in 2003-2004. The Company
has committed to donating a total of some $2 million to
the foundation over the next 10 years.

More than 200 organizations, foundations, research insti-
tutes and pharmaceutical faculties have received support
from the Jean Coutu Group.

The Marcelle and Jean Coutu Foundation granted $12.5 million to
Université de Montréal in 2002 to build a new pharmaceutical faculty
building. Its inauguration is scheduled for this year.
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The results of fiscal 2003-2004 once
again attest to the excellence and
performance of our PJC franchised
outlets and Brooks corporate stores.
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Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis

21Management’s Discussion and AnalysisThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

The discussion that follows provides an analysis of the consolidated operating results and financial position of The Jean
Coutu Group (PJC) Inc. (the Jean Coutu Group) as at May 31, 2004. The Management’s Discussion and Analysis that follows
concerns the Jean Coutu Group independently and does not include Eckerd operations except when the Eckerd acqui-
sition is specifically mentioned.

Except where otherwise indicated, all financial information herein is expressed in Canadian dollars and determined on
the basis of Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). However, it should be noted that as of the first
quarter of fiscal 2004-2005, ending August 31, 2004, the financial data will appear in U.S. dollars, in accordance with
Canadian GAAP, which will more accurately reflect the operating results of the Company, particularly since the Eckerd
acquisition finalized July 31, 2004. The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and related notes as at May 31, 2004. Additional information relating to the Jean Coutu Group is also available
on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Forward looking statements
This report contains certain “forward-looking statements”
as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
Any statement in this report not based on historical fact may
be deemed a forward-looking statement. When used in this
report, the words “believe,”“intend,”“expect,”“estimate” and
other similar expressions are generally intended to identify
forward-looking statements. Such statements are not guaran-
tees of the future performance of the Jean Coutu Group or
its industry and involve known and unknown risks and uncer-
tainties that may cause the outlook, the actual results or
performance of the Jean Coutu Group or of its reportable
segments to be materially different from any future results or
performance expressed or implied by such statements.

Company profile
We exercise our pharmaceutical activities in two broad geo-
graphic areas, eastern Canada and the eastern United States
and in two types of outlets: franchised outlets (PJC) and corpo-
rate owned outlets (Brooks).

As at May 31, 2004, our network of PJC and Brooks outlets was
broken down as follows geographically and by type of outlet:

Corporate-
Franchised owned 

outlets outlets Total

Canada 319 (1) – 319
United States – 336 336
Total 319 (1) 336 655

(1) Excluding the three Pharmasave outlets.

Canada. In Canada, our activities are divided into two major
segments. The first involves our franchising activities, which
include operating a distribution centre and providing services
to our PJC franchised outlets. These services comprise central-
ized purchasing, distribution, marketing, training, human
resources, management, operational consulting and infor-
mation systems, as well as participation in our private label
program. Our PJC franchisees own and manage their outlets
and are responsible for merchandising and financing their
inventory. They must provision their outlets from our distribu-
tion centre provided that the products requested are avail-
able and priced lower than other suppliers. We supply our
PJC franchisees with approximately 72% of their products,
including almost all prescription drugs. Although PJC outlet
sales are not included in our revenues, an increase or decrease
in this regard will directly affect our performance as it impacts
distribution centre sales and royalties.

Our second segment in Canada is real estate. The Jean Coutu
Group has considerable real estate assets. As at May 31, 2004,
we owned 166 properties, of which 126 housed PJC franchised
outlets. We also sublease 193 locations to other PJC franchisees
under non-cancellable leases signed directly with the lessees.
Our real estate strategy is centered on acquiring first-rate sites
close to medical clinics so that they meet the needs of our fran-
chisees and help them control costs. Every property is acquired
with this strategy in mind.

United States. In the U.S., we operate a network of 336 outlets
under the Brooks banner, and one distribution centre.
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Selected financial data
The following table presents some financial data for the fiscal
years ended May 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002.

for the fiscal year ended 2004 2003 2002
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $

Restated Restated

Operating Results
Revenues(1)

Canada 1,667,562 1,355,163 1,422,285
United States 2,428,576 2,692,400 2,054,546

4,096,138 4,047,563 3,476,831

Cost of goods sold
Canada 1,364,725 1,092,367 1,170,588
United States 1,814,622 2,014,695 1,540,323

3,179,347 3,107,062 2,710,911

General and operating expenses
Canada 122,501 112,608 104,573
United States 464,217 515,727 396,517

586,718 628,335 501,090

Amortization
Canada(2) 9,395 8,739 7,770
United States 42,165 45,811 34,828

51,560 54,550 42,598

Operating income
Canada 169,382 141,449 139,354
United States 109,131 116,167 82,878

278,513 257,616 222,232

Financial expenses 20,041 27,231 17,086
Income before income taxes 258,472 230,385 205,146
Income taxes 81,549 70,293 68,672
Net income 176,923 160,092 136,474

Earnings per share
Basic 0.78 0.71 0.61
Diluted 0.78 0.70 0.60

(1) Revenues comprise sales and other revenues.
(2) Excludes amortization of incentives paid to franchisees, 

which is applied against royalties included in other revenues.
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2004 2003 2002
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $

Restated Restated

Other operating data
Gross profit

Canada 91,687 68,297 71,885
United States 604,903 666,913 503,137

696,590 735,210 575,022

Gross margin
Canada 6.3% 5.9% 5.8%
United States 25.0% 24.9% 24.6%

Earnings before interest, taxes depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) 334,166 316,776 269,276
Reconciliation of EBITDA with net income
Net income 176,923 160,092 136,474
Interest on long-term debt 16,394 22,008 13,556
Other interest 3,647 5,223 3,530
Income taxes 81,549 70,293 68,672

Operating income 278,513 257,616 222,232

Amortization 51,560 54,550 42,598
Amortization of incentives paid to franchisees 4,093 4,610 4,446
EBITDA 334,166 316,776 269,276

Total assets 1,834,786 1,716,632 1,658,200

Long-term debt 231,261 262,981 324,083

Network data
Network sales

Canada(1) 2,603,495 2,418,363 2,264,451
United States 2,419,525 2,681,608 2,043,460

Sales growth—same-store basis
Canada(1)

Total 6.8% 4.6% 8.8%
Front-store 2.3% 0.4% 2.7%
Pharmaceutical 10.3% 8.6% 15.0%

United States(2)

Total 4.3% 6.3% 11.5%
Front store 2.1% 2.1% 4.0%
Pharmaceutical 5.3% 8.3% 15.3%

(1) Franchised outlet sales are not included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
(2) Growth of same-stores sales for the years ended May 31, 2004 and 2003 are adjusted to reflect

the fact that the year ended May 31, 2003 was a 53-week period for the U.S. operations.
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Definition of financial data
Revenues
Revenues consist of Canadian and U.S. sales plus other rev-
enues derived from franchising, real estate and retail sales.

Canada. Merchandise sales from our distribution centre to PJC
franchisees account for most of our sales in Canada. PJC sales
are not included in our revenues. However, changes in their
sales directly affect our revenues since PJC franchisees pur-
chase most of their inventory from our distribution centre.
Canadian sales for the year ended May 31, 2004 include sales
by our three corporate outlets operating in Ontario under the
Pharmasave banner. These outlets accounted for less than
one percent of Canadian sales in 2003-2004.

Other revenues consist of royalties from our franchisees based
on a percentage of sales and include advertising revenues, rent
generated by our real estate division and chargebacks to our
franchisees in exchange for certain services.

United States. U.S. sales consist of retail sales generated by
outlets operating under the Brooks banner.

Other revenues include rental income from our U.S. owned
properties leased to unrelated parties, and miscellaneous
U.S. vendor revenues.

Gross profit
Gross profit is calculated as follows: sales minus the cost of
goods in our distribution centre for our Canadian operations,
and the cost of goods in store for the U.S. network.

General and operating expenses
General and operating expenses comprise costs associated
with salaries and benefits, repairs and maintenance, insurance,
distribution centre and professional fees, as well as costs
incurred by our real estate division.

Earnings before interest, taxes, 
depreciation and amortization
Although earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation
and amortization (EBITDA) are not a performance measure
defined by Canadian GAAP, management uses this measure
to evaluate the operating and financial performance of its
reportable segments. Moreover, our definition of EBITDA may
differ from the one used by other companies. EBITDA is rec-

onciled with net income—a performance measure defined
by Canadian GAAP—in the table of selected financial data
included in this report.

Exchange rate data
The assets and liabilities of our U.S. subsidiaries are translated
into Canadian dollars at the exchange rate in effect on the
date of the balance sheet. Sales and expenses are translated
at the average monthly rates in effect during the period. The
following table shows exchange rates based on the Bank of
Canada closing rate expressed as Canadian dollars per US$1.00.

May 31, 2004 May 31, 2003 May 31, 2002

Average rate(1) 1.3430 1.5250 1.5680
Closing rate 1.3634 1.3685 1.5280

(1) Calculated using the average of the closing exchange rates of each day 
of the period indicated.

Comparison of the years 
ended May 31, 2004 and May 31, 2003
Revenues
Total revenues rose $48.6 million or 1.2% to $4.096 billion for
the year ended May 31, 2004, against $4.048 billion for the
same period in 2003.

Canada. Revenues from Canadian operations reached $1.668
billion, an increase of $312.4 million or 23.1%. This strong
growth takes into account the closing of our distribution centre
for 58 days in fiscal 2003 due to a labour dispute. These rev-
enues also reflect the fact that we had 8 more PJC franchised
outlets, we renovated or moved 17 outlets, and we expe-
rienced a growth in PJC sales. For the year ended May 31, 2004,
on a same-store basis, total PJC sales increased by 6.8%, phar-
maceutical sales gained 10.3% and front-store sales picked
up 2.3% year-over-year.

United States. Revenues from U.S. operations were $2.429 bil-
lion, down $263.8 million or 9.8% from last year. The drop in
exchange rate between the two years had a negative impact
of $332.8 million on total revenues. Expressed in U.S. dollars,
operating revenues grew $45.2 million or 2.6% to $1.809 bil-
lion. It is to consider that fiscal 2003 included an extra week
in terms of operations. Finally, on a same-store and compa-
rable week basis, total sales increased by 4.3%, pharmaceutical
sales gained 5.3% and front-store sales picked up 2.1% year-
over-year.
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Gross profit
Gross profit was $696.6 million, a decrease of $38.6 million or
5.3% from 2003.

Canada. Gross profit from Canadian operations jumped
$23.4 million or 34.2% over last year to $91.7 million. This
strong gain owes to the same factors that influenced revenue
growth, i.e., the 2003 labour dispute and network expansion.
Gross margin improved from 5.9% to 6.3%.

United States. Gross profit from U.S. operations stood at
$604.9 million, down $62.0 million or 9.3% from 2003, re-
flecting a depreciation of the greenback that amounted to
$82.6 million. Gross profit calculated over the same number
of weeks and in U.S. dollars rose 5.0% year-over-year while
gross margin remained the same compared with last year
(25.0% in 2004 and 24.9% in 2003).

General and operating expenses
General and operating expenses ended the year at $586.7 mil-
lion, down $41.6 million or 6.6% from the same period in 2003.
This decrease is essentially attributable to the U.S. operations,
because of the lower exchange rates and the additional week
in fiscal 2003. General and operating expenses improved on
the Canadian side, representing 7.4% of revenues versus 8.3%
last year and remained stable in the U.S. (19.1% in 2004 and
19.2% in 2003).

EBITDA
EBITDA advanced 5.5% over 2003 to $334.2 million. The green-
back’s depreciation had a negative impact of $20.8 million
on EBITDA. As a percentage of revenues, EBITDA improved,
ending the year at 8.2%, compared with 7.8% in 2003, due to
streamlining and innovation efforts. Information technology,
an aspect on which the Company places great importance,
also helped improve the efficiency of both administrative
services and distribution centres. The increase in EBITDA
and EBITDA margin for the year ended May 31, 2004 is attrib-
utable to both Canadian and U.S. operations.

Amortization
Amortization was $51.6 million, down $3.0 million or 5.5%
from 2003. This decrease stems from the drop in the exchange
rate between the two years, which trimmed amortization
by $5.8 million after conversion of U.S. operating results into
Canadian dollars for inclusion in our consolidated financial
statements.

Financial expenses
Financial expenses were $20.0 million during the year, a reduc-
tion of $7.2 million or 26.4% over the year-earlier period. Two
factors explain this improvement. First, with regards to our U.S.
debt load, the effect of the greenback’s depreciation repre-
sented $2.7 million for the year. Second, on the Canadian side,
we used our line of credit to a lesser extent than last year.

Income taxes
Income taxes increased $11.3 million or 16.0% over 2003 to
$81.5 million. Our effective tax rate rose from 30.5% last year
to 31.6%.

Comparison of the years 
ended May 31, 2003 and May 31, 2002
Revenues
Total revenues advanced $570.7 million or 16.4% from $3.477
billion in 2002 to $4.048 billion in 2003.

Canada. Revenues from Canadian operations stood at
$1.355 billion, down $67.1 million or 4.7%, reflecting the 58-
day labour dispute in our distribution centre during 2003.
Notwithstanding the impact of the labour dispute, revenues
reflect an increase in the number of PJC franchised outlets in
2003 as well as a general improvement in PJC sales. During the
year, 9 franchised outlets joined the network and 22 outlets
renovated, expanded or moved. In 2003, on a same-store basis,
total PJC network sales advanced 4.6%, pharmaceutical sales
gained 8.6% and front-store sales picked up 0.4% over 2002.

United States. Revenues from U.S. operations jumped 31.0%
or $637.9 million in 2002 to $2.692 billion in 2003, fuelled
mainly by the acquisition of 80 OSCO stores in January 2002.
Part of this growth is also explained by the fact that fiscal 2003
had 53 weeks. On a same-store and comparable week basis,
total sales calculated in U.S. dollars rose 6.3%, front-store sales
advanced 2.1% and pharmaceutical sales climbed 8.3%, driven
by higher prescription volume and an increase in drug prices
due to inflation in the first and second quarters of the year
ended May 31, 2003.
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Gross profit
Gross profit jumped 27.9% to $735.2 million over 2002.

Canada. Gross profit from Canadian operations shrank $3.6
million or 5.0% from 2002 to $68.3 million as a result of the
58-day labour dispute at the Canadian distribution centre in
2003. Gross margin remained stable (5.9% in 2003 and 5.8%
in 2002).

United States. Gross profit from U.S. operations soared $163.8
million or 32.6% from 2002 to $666.9 million in 2003 as a
result of the acquisition of 80 OSCO stores in January 2002
and by the fact that the year ended May 31, 2003 was a 53-
week period. Gross margin rose to 24.9% from 24.6% in 2002.

General and operating expenses
General and operating expenses grew $127.2 million or
25.4% over 2002 to $628.3 million a year later. This significant
increase stems primarily from integration expenses related to
the OSCO acquisition. Expressed as a percentage of revenues,
Canadian general and operating expenses rose from 7.4% in
2002 to 8.3% in 2003 as a result of the labour dispute. The
U.S. ratio remained unchanged (19.2% in 2003 and 19.3%
in 2002).

EBITDA
EBITDA climbed 17.6% from 2002 to $316.8 million. As a per-
centage of revenues, EBITDA was 7.8%, virtually unchanged
from the 7.7% recorded in 2002.

Amortization
Amortization jumped $12.0 million or 28.1% from 2002 to
$54.6 million, chiefly due to our U.S. operations, which record-
ed a $10.0 million increase in amortization following the acqui-
sition of 80 OSCO outlets in January 2002.

Financial expenses
Financial expenses were $27.2 million, up $10.1 million or
59.4% as a result of bank loans used to finance the acqui-
sition of 80 OSCO outlets in January 2002.

Income taxes
Income taxes were $70.3 million, $1.6 million or 2.4% higher
than in 2002. Our effective tax rate declined from 33.5% in
2002 to 30.5%.

Fourth quarter
For the three-month period ended May 31, 2004, the revenues
of the Jean Coutu Group’s Canadian operations amounted
to $439.6 million, a 14.3% increase over the $384.6 million
recorded in the corresponding year-ago period. U.S. opera-
tions generated revenues of US$456.3 million compared to
US$438.1 million last year, an increase of 4.1%.

The Company’s net income rose 11.0% over the same period
last year to $43.0 million ($0.19 per share).

EBITDA amounted to $82.9 million against $75.7 million in the
year-earlier quarter.

The Jean Coutu Group’s Canadian franchise network recorded
retail sales of $669.4 million, compared to $626.9 million for
the same period last year. The U.S. corporate outlets network
posted retail sales of US$457.4 million, against US$436.6 mil-
lion in last year’s fourth quarter.
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Unaudited quarterly financial data
The following consolidated financial data was drawn from
the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for
the last eight quarters.

Year May 31, February 29, November 30, August 31,
2004 2004 2004(2) 2003(2) 2003(2)

(in thousands of dollars except amounts per share) $ $ $ $ $

Revenues(1)

Franchising 1,600,204 421,517 403,161 409,462 366,064
Real estate 67,358 18,049 17,131 15,677 16,501
Retail sales 2,428,576 615,167 616,363 588,441 608,605

4,096,138 1,054,733 1,036,655 1,013,580 991,170

Expenses
Cost of goods sold 3,179,347 820,940 801,858 792,413 764,136
General and operating expenses 586,718 151,681 147,677 141,112 146,248
Amortization 51,560 13,985 12,638 12,437 12,500

3,817,625 986,606 962,173 945,962 922,884

Operating income 278,513 68,127 74,482 67,618 68,286

Interest on long-term debt 16,394 3,900 3,952 4,171 4,371
Other interest 3,647 678 1,128 567 1,274

20,041 4,578 5,080 4,738 5,645

Income before income taxes 258,472 63,549 69,402 62,880 62,641
Income taxes 81,549 20,586 21,775 19,487 19,701

Net income 176,923 42,963 47, 627 43,393 42,940

Earnings per share
Basic 0.78 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.19
Diluted 0.78 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.19

(1) Revenues comprise sales and other revenues.
(2) Restated.
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Cash position and financing sources
The Company’s cash flows are generated by: i) the sale of pres-
cription drugs and other products by our corporate-owned
outlets, ii) merchandise sales and rent from properties leased
to our PJC franchisees, iii) the collection of royalties from PJC
franchisees, and iv) rent from properties leased to tenants
other than PJC franchisees. These cash flows are mainly used:
i) to purchase products for resale, ii) to finance operating
expenses, iii) for debt service, iv) to acquire real estate and
v) to finance capital expenditures incurred to renovate and
open outlets and replace equipment. We have typically financed
capital expenditures, working capital requirements and other
acquisitions through cash flow from operating activities and
an operating line of credit. Our larger acquisitions have been

financed through long-term loans and directly or indirectly,
through proceeds from share issuance.

Cash flow from operating activities
Operating cash flow was $245.5 million for the year ended
May 31, 2004, compared with $213.6 million in fiscal 2003. This
increase results from changes in working capital.

Cash flow from investing activities
Cash flow from investing activities stood at $117.3 million for
the year ended May 31, 2004, compared with $154.2 million
in fiscal 2003. Both Canadian and U.S. operations invested
similar amounts in their respective activities during the year.
Canadian investments in capital assets amounted to $41.7 mil-

Unaudited quarterly financial data
(continued)
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Year May 31, February 28, November 30, August 31,
2003(2) 2003(2) 2003(2) 2002(2) 2002(2)(3)

(in thousands of dollars except amounts per share) $ $ $ $ $

Revenues(1)

Franchising 1,292,824 367,483 228,726 351,381 345,234
Real estate 62,339 17,073 15,675 14,640 14,951
Retail 2,692,400 631,912 693,343 666,543 700,602

4,047,563 1,016,468 937,744 1,032,564 1,060,787

Expenses
Cost of goods sold 3,107,062 787,714 702,912 795,604 820,832
General and operating expenses 628,335 154,288 154,658 157,414 161,975
Amortization 54,550 12,734 13,805 13,924 14,087

3,789,947 954,736 871,375 966,942 966,894

Operating income 257,616 61,732 66,369 65,622 63,893

Interest on long-term debt 22,008 4,877 5,385 5,615 6,131
Other interest 5,223 1,306 1,499 1,167 1,251

27,231 6,183 6,884 6,782 7,382

Income before income taxes 230,385 55,549 59,485 58,840 56,511
Income taxes 70,293 16,818 17,938 17,795 17,742

Net income 160,092 38,731 41,547 41,045 38,769

Earnings per share
Basic 0.71 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.17
Diluted 0.70 0.17 0.18 0.18 0.17

(1) Revenues comprise sales and other revenues.
(2) Restated.
(3) 14-week quarter for the U.S. operations.
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Long-term debt
The term loan, the balance of which was CAN$252,229,000
or US$185,000,000 as at May 31, 2004, was refinanced and
integrated into the Eckerd financing on July 31, 2004. The
information above reflects the refinancing described in Note 25
to the financial statements of this Annual Report.

Capital lease obligations
We use few capital leases as a means of financing. Obligations
in connection with these contracts and related assets are
included in our consolidated balance sheet.

Operating lease obligations
We lease a significant portion of our properties through con-
ventional operating leases. In Canada and the U.S., property
leases typically have an initial term of 10 years and 10-
20 years respectively. A renewal option is offered in both cases.

Operating leases until 2022 amounted to $386,684,000 and
are mostly in connection with properties that are leased in our
Canadian and U.S. operations. In Canada, we also signed
lease and sublease agreements under which we will receive
minimum payments totalling $310,886,000 until 2022 which
are not included in the table above.

lion, compared with $58.5 million for the same period in 2003.
These investments are mainly related to real estate activities.
The U.S. operations invested $57.9 million in capital assets
during the year—mostly for improvements to our Brooks
outlets—versus $85.0 million a year earlier.

Cash flow from financing activities
During the year ended May 31, 2004, we used cash flows
totalling $97.1 million, of which $72.5 million was used to
repay the debt and $27.2 million for dividends.

Capital stock
On February 27, 2004, 3,750,000 Class B shares were exchanged
for an equivalent number of Class A subordinate voting shares.
In addition, 353,960 new Class A subordinate voting shares
were issued due to the exercise of stock options.

These transactions bring the total number of Class A subordi-
nate voting shares to 106,673,510 and the number of Class B
shares to 120,250,000 as at May 31, 2004.

In July 2004, 33,350,000 Class A subordinate voting shares
were issued in a public offering.

Contractual and 
commercial commitments
The following table presents a summary of our principal con-
tractual obligations for the next five years.

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 thereafter Total
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Long-term debt 30,167 66,710 84,402 104,804 78,907 3,119, 970 3,484,960
Capital lease obligations 670 488 304 169 - - 1,631
Operating lease obligations 60,905 53,369 46,934 39,459 32,295 153,722 386,684
Inventories and capital 

assets commitments 67,828 - - - - - 67,828
Total 159,570 120,567 131,640 144,432 111,202 3,273,692 3,941,103
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Guarantees and buyback agreements
The Company has guaranteed reimbursement of certain bank
loans contracted by franchisees to a maximum amount of
$11,991,000 ($17,626,000 in 2003). The Company is also com-
mitted to financial institutions to purchase the equipment and
inventories of some of its franchisees. As of May 31, 2004, the
maximum value of the equipment and inventories buyback
agreements was approximately $28,695,000 and $74,127,000
respectively ($29,858,000 and $66,374,000 in 2003).

Swap contract
We also entered into a swap contract at a fixed interest rate
of 4.34% maturing in January 2005 as a hedge against inter-
est rate fluctuations on our term loan, which amounted to
CAN$252,229,000 or US$185,000,000 as at May 31, 2004.

Related party transactions
Our operations include transactions with two shareholders
with significant influence on the Company. Jean Coutu,
founder and Chairman of the Board, owned a PJC franchise as
at May 31, 2004 and 2003. François Jean Coutu, the Company’s
President and CEO, owned four PJC franchises as at May 31,
2003 and one as at May 31, 2004.

The transactions between the Jean Coutu Group and these
two shareholders are executed in the normal course of busi-
ness. Details of these transactions are provided in Note 21 of
the financial statements.

Critical accounting policies and estimates
Estimates
This management’s discussion and analysis of financial position
and operating results is based on our consolidated financial
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with
Canadian GAAP. The preparation of these consolidated finan-
cial statements and related notes requires us to make esti-
mates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts.
These estimates are based on our historical experience and
various other assumptions that we believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis

for making judgements about the carrying values of assets
and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.
The use of different estimates could have resulted in different
amounts than those presented. Actual results could differ from
these estimates.

Inventory
Our inventory consists primarily of products acquired for
resale, including prescription drugs and over-the-counter
medications, as well as household, cosmetic and photography
products. Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net
realizable value, the cost being determined using the first
in, first out method and selling price less a normal gross
profit method. Determining gross profit margins requires
that management make judgments and estimates that could
affect inventory valuation at the end of the year and oper-
ating results.

Intangible assets
Intangible assets with finite life are recorded at cost and are
made up of customer prescription files, non-compete agree-
ments and leasehold interests. Prescription files are generally
amortized over a period of five years, non-compete agree-
ments over the service lives of the agreements and leasehold
interests over the residual term of the leases. The use of dif-
ferent assumptions with regards to the duration of useful life
could give rise to different book values for the intangible assets.

Goodwill
Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition cost of com-
panies over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired.
Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more frequently
when changes in circumstances indicate a potential impair-
ment. An impairment test may be necessary if a return is clearly
insufficient in relation to historical or projected operating
results, material changes in the use of acquired assets or in the
Company’s broad strategy, and significant negative economic
or segmented trends. For the purpose of our analysis on
impairment, we use estimates and assumptions to establish
the fair value of our reporting units. If these assumptions are
incorrect, the carrying value of the goodwill may have been
overestimated.
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Incentives paid to franchisees
Incentives paid to franchisees are deferred charges recorded
at cost and amortized over a 10-year period. The use of various
assumptions with regards to useful life could give rise to dif-
ferent book value for incentives paid to franchisees that are
included in other long-term assets.

Impairment of long-lived assets
We determine the book value of our long-lived assets on an
ongoing basis. To determine the possibility of impairment, we
examine the estimated undiscounted cash flows expected to
be generated by these assets as well as other indicators. Any
permanent impairment in the carrying value of the assets
is charged against earnings in the period the impairment is
determined.

Defined benefit pension plans
The cost of pensions and other retirement benefits earned
by employees is actuarially determined using the projected
benefit method prorated on service and management’s best
estimate of expected plan investment performance, salary
escalation and retirement age of employees. The use of differ-
ent assumptions could result in different book values.

Change in accounting policies
Incentives paid to franchisees
In the last quarter of the fiscal year ended May 31, 2004, we
changed our method of accounting for banner development
costs. These costs were previously considered intangible
assets with an indefinite life and were therefore not subject to
depreciation. Banner development costs are now considered
as deferred costs representing incentives paid to franchisees
and are amortized over a 10-year period. They are applied
against royalties included in other revenues. Due to this change
in accounting method, our audited consolidated financial
statements for the years ended May 31, 2003 and 2002 and our
unaudited interim financial statements for the third quarter
of the years ended May 31, 2004 and 2003 were restated to
reflect this change. We have filed our restated consolidated
financial statements for the periods mentioned above with the
Canadian Securities Administrators on SEDAR. The financial

information in our Annual Information Form dated October 17,
2003 and management analysis for the fiscal year ended
May 31, 2003 concerning the above-mentioned periods was
also adjusted. Modified versions of these documents were
filed with the securities regulatory authorities and integrated
by reference into the short form prospectus of July 8, 2004.

Stock-based compensation
On June 1, 2003, we prospectively adopted the new recommen-
dations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants
(CICA) Handbook Section 3870. Under this standard, all stock
awards are accounted for using the fair value method of
accounting. According to that method, awards of stock options
are measured on grant date using the fair value method and
expensed and credited to contributed surplus over the vesting
period. This credit is reclassified as capital stock when the
options are exercised. The effect of these recommendations
has been a decrease in net income and an increase in con-
tributed surplus of $251,000 for the year ended May 31, 2004.

Impairment of long-lived assets
On June 1, 2003, we adopted the new recommendations of
CICA Handbook Section 3063. Under this standard, when the
carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds the sum of the
expected undiscounted cash flows, an impairment loss is rec-
ognized. The implementation of this recommendation has had
no impact on our results.

Recent pronouncements
In July 2003, the CICA released Handbook Section 1100 enti-
tled “Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.”This section
establishes standards for financial reporting in accordance
with Canadian GAAP and provides guidance on sources to
consult when selecting accounting policies and appropriate
disclosure when a matter is not dealt with explicitly in the
primary sources of Canadian GAAP. This new standard will
be applied prospectively as of June 1, 2004. The standard will
require the Company to record depreciation on its real estate
segment buildings on a straight-line basis instead of on a com-
pound interest basis. Due to the prospective nature of this
change, there is no impact on the Company’s consolidated
financial statements as of the implementation date.
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In June 2003, the CICA issued Accounting Guideline 15 entitled
“Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities” (AcG-15). AcG-15
addresses the consolidation of variable interest entities (VIE)
to which current consolidation conditions do not apply since
the VIE have no voting interests or are otherwise not subject to
control on the basis of ownership of voting interests. Existing
non-consolidated VIE must be consolidated by their primary
beneficiary. The rules of AcG-15 are complex and their inter-
pretation continues to change. AcG-15 will be effective for
annual and interim periods beginning on or after November 1,
2004. We have not yet assessed the impact, if any, of the appli-
cation of AcG-15 on our financial statements.

In January 2004, the CICA Emerging Issues Committee issued
Abstract 144 (EIC-144) “Accounting by a Customer (Including a
Reseller) for Certain Consideration Received from a Vendor”.
EIC-144 provides details regarding the accounting methods
of certain considerations received from a vendor. EIC-144 must
be applied retroactively to all financial statements for annual
and interim periods ending after August 15, 2004. EIC-144
stipulates that cash consideration received by a customer from
a vendor is presumed to represent a reduction of the price of
the vendor’s products or services and should, therefore, be
accounted for as a reduction of cost of sales and related inven-
tory when recognized in the company’s income statement and
balance sheet. The Company will adopt this new standard on
June 1, 2004.

Eckerd
On April 4, 2004, following the signature of an agreement,
TDI Consolidated Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary
of J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc., which operated more than
2,800 outlets under the Eckerd banner, agreed to sell the chain
to the Jean Coutu Group and CVS Corporation.

Under this agreement, closed on July 31, 2004, the Jean Coutu
Group acquired 1,549 Eckerd drugstores in 13 states, as follows:

Connecticut 6
Delaware 22
Georgia 194
Maryland 20
New Jersey 147
New York 365
North Carolina 251
Ohio 1
Pennsylvania 297
South Carolina 109
Tennessee 48
West Virginia 2
Virginia 87
Total 1,549

The acquisition was completed at a price of US$2.375 billion
plus closing adjustments estimated at US$112.5 million and
transaction costs of approximately US$35.0 million.

The preliminary allocation of the purchase price indicated
below was determined based on available information and
preliminary evaluations and is subject to change as new data
becomes available and integration and restructuring strategies
are implemented.

Millions of US $
$

Net assets acquired
Non-cash working capital items 686.7
Capital assets 860.7
Intangible assets 775.4
Goodwill 594.0
Future income tax liabilities (250.0)
Other liabilities (148.4)

Net non-cash assets acquired 2,518.4
Cash and cash equivalents 4.1
Net assets acquired 2,522.5
Cash consideration 2,522.5
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The purchase price, together with the repayment of existing
debts totalling US$195.0 million at the date of acquisition, has
been financed through:

• Debt financing consisting of committed first rank credit
facilities of $1.7 billion broken down as follows:
– a five-year revolving variable-rate facility of US$350.0

million;
– a five-year variable-rate loan facility of US$250.0 million;

and
– a seven-year variable-rate loan facility of US$1.1 billion.

• A US$1.2 billion note offering consisting of:
– US$350.0 million of unsecured senior notes bearing inter-

est at 7.625% and maturing on August 1, 2012, and

– US$850.0 million of unsecured senior subordinated notes
bearing interest at 8.5% and maturing on August 1, 2014.

• The issue of 33,350,000 new Class A subordinate voting
shares for gross proceeds of CAN$582.0 million.

The following table presents highlights of Eckerd’s operating
data for the years ended January 31, 2004, January 25, 2003
and January 26, 2002. Since the acquisition was only complet-
ed on July 31, 2004, the data is not included in the Company’s
consolidated financial statements as at May 31, 2004.

January 31, January 25, January 26,
2004 2003 2002

(in thousands of U.S. dollars) $ $ $

Operating results:
Revenues, net 7,894,320 7,598,305 7,090,897
Gross profit 1,856,503 1,796,934 1,643,618
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,663,220 1,578,574 1,516,830

% % %

Other data (unaudited):
Sales percentage increase (decrease)

Total sales 3.9 7.2 7.2
Same-store basis(1) 1.0 6.5 9.4
Front-end (6.2) 1.2 0.9
Pharmaceutical 4.4 9.1 14.1

Amounts as a percentage of sales:
Gross profit 23.5 23.6 23.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 21.1 20.8 21.4

(1) Growth on a same-store basis for the year ended January 31, 2004 is calculated on a 52-week basis.
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As a result of the Eckerd acquisition, our network has now
expanded to 2,204 outlets, including 1,885 corporate-owned
outlets operating under the Brooks and Eckerd banners in
18 states in eastern United States and 319 franchised outlets
under the PJC banner, including PJC Jean Coutu and PJC
Clinique, located in three Canadian provinces. Management
is of the opinion that the Eckerd acquisition will add a solid,
well-known banner to our portfolio, expand our outlet network
and significantly increase our geographic diversification.

Moreover, as a result of this acquisition, the Jean Coutu
Group’s and Eckerd’s financial results will be presented on
a consolidated basis in U.S. dollars and prepared according
to Canadian GAAP.

Risks and uncertainties
Eckerd acquisition
The Eckerd purchase, completed after the year end, is the
Jean Coutu Group’s largest acquisition to date. Integrating
Eckerd’s activities into our U.S. operations entails certain risks.
While we firmly believe we have the resources to make this
acquisition a success, we could run into difficulties that will
prevent us from integrating these activities as effectively as
we have done with other acquisitions, such as problems imple-
menting systems or improving outlet performance.

Prescription drug plan
A significant part of our revenues and profits are derived
from the sale of prescription drugs. Because we receive pay-
ment for these medications from governments and insur-
ance companies, our margin could be affected by any changes
to the drug plans for example, a reduction in reimbursements.
We are therefore deploying all the resources necessary to
ensure the governments are aware of the issues at play in the
pharmaceutical field.

Number of pharmacists
We believe that our success relies in part on our ability to
continue attracting and retaining competent pharmacists.
Over the years, a serious shortage of pharmacists has devel-
oped due to competition in this field and from other sectors,
thereby creating an ongoing upward pressure on compen-
sation. Difficulties recruiting and retaining a sufficient number

of pharmacists could have an impact on our ability to offer
extended business hours. In the last few years, we have set
up various incentive programs to recruit new pharmacists. We
believe the quality of our franchise system and U.S. network
gives us a competitive edge in this regard.

Conversion of prescription drugs
The conversion of prescription drugs to over-the-counter med-
ication often creates a source of confusion for the customer
that could result in a decrease in our retail sales and those of
our franchisees. By prioritizing employee training, we can give
our customers proper information and help them choose the
best product for their needs.

Competition
We face competition from all sides: local, regional and national
companies, other pharmacy chains and banners, independent
pharmacies, supermarkets, big-box stores and discount outlets.
We are also contending with more competition from online
and mail-order pharmacies, which could exert pressure on
sales volume and prices. This increased competition could lead
to greater pressure on prices in general, a situation that would
force us to increase sales volume and sell products and services
at a lower price in order to remain competitive. However, given
the ongoing improvement of our outlets, our effective loyalty
and marketing programs and quality customer service, we
believe we have what it takes to compete.

Advertising, marketing and promotional programs
Our success rests on our ability to create effective advertis-
ing, marketing and promotional programs (including pricing
strategies and price reduction programs implemented in
response to competitive pressures and/or to stimulate
demand). The pricing strategy and products proposed must
satisfy our target customers and in-store inventory must be
optimized based on sales trends. We believe that our 35 years
of experience combined with the competence of our employ-
ees is an asset that will help us keep developing effective
promotions.
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Variable rate debt
Some of our loans, including our senior secured credit facili-
ties, are subject to variable interest rates, thus exposing us to
interest rate risk. Should interest rates rise, our variable-rate
debt service obligations would increase even if the amount
borrowed remained the same.

Currency fluctuation
Our revenues are realized in U.S. and Canadian dollars whereas
payments on notes and a good portion of the loans made as
part of our senior secured credit facilities are issued in U.S.
currency. Fluctuations in the Canadian and U.S. exchange rates
could therefore expose us to currency risks. 

Seasonal nature of our business
The weather has an effect on the general population’s health
and by extension on our retail sales and those of our fran-
chisees. For example, in winter, we sell more cold and flu
medicine, while in the summer, allergy and sun protection
products are in greater demand. Corporate and franchisee
sales are also affected by holidays such as Christmas, Easter,
Thanksgiving, St. Valentine’s Day, Mother’s Day and Father’s
Day. Of course, we ring in the most sales at Christmas.

Outlook
Integrating our Eckerd outlets is our priority for fiscal 2004-
2005, and steps to streamline their operations will be taken
as soon as possible.

With regards to the Brooks and PJC networks, we will continue
to deploy all the efforts required to ensure their growth. As in
the past, a number of outlets will undergo major renovations
or be relocated. Some projects are already in development
and will be executed in the coming months. We plan to open
between 12 and 15 outlets next year.

Our customers remain our first priority, and we are well placed
to fulfill their needs thanks to well located and laid out outlets,
a broad selection of competitively priced merchandise, well-
trained employees, and cutting-edge information technology.

August 13, 2004
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Auditors’ report

The consolidated financial statements of The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc. contained in this report, including the notes thereto,
were prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. In addition, the financial
information contained elsewhere in the annual report is consistent with the financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for the financial statements included in this annual report. The Audit Committee reviews
the contents of the financial statements prior to their approval by the Board of Directors. The external auditors discuss their
audit work with the Committee. 

The Company’s external auditors, Samson Bélair/Deloitte & Touche, s.e.n.c.r.l., are responsible for auditing the financial statements
and providing an opinion thereon. Their report is presented below.

To the Shareholders of
The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc. as at May 31, 2004 and 2003 and the con-
solidated statements of income, retained earnings and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we
plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Company as at May 31, 2004 and 2003 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

François J. Coutu
President and Chief Executive Officer
The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

Samson Bélair/Deloitte & Touche, s.e.n.c.r.l.
Chartered Accountants

August 13, 2004
Montréal, Canada

André Belzile
Senior Vice-President Finance
and Corporate Affairs
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For the years ended May 31 2004 2003 
(in thousands of dollars) $ $

restated

Balance, beginning of year 851,138 –
As previously reported – 721,585
Restatement related to a change in accounting policy (Note 2a) – (3,405)

Restated balance – 718,180
Net income 176,923 160,092

1,028,061 878,272
Dividends 27,225 27,134

Balance, end of year 1,000,836 851,138

Consolidated statements of income

37Consolidated financial statementsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

For the years ended May 31 2004 2003
(in thousands of dollars except for per share amounts) $ $

restated

Sales 3,875,937 3,842,272
Other revenues (Note 3) 220,201 205,291

4,096,138 4,047,563

Operating Expenses
Cost of goods sold 3,179,347 3,107,062
General and operating expenses 586,718 628,335
Amortization (Note 4) 51,560 54,550

3,817,625 3,789,947

Operating income 278,513 257,616

Interest on long-term debt 16,394 22,008
Other interest 3,647 5,223

20,041 27,231

Income before income taxes 258,472 230,385
Income taxes (Note 5) 81,549 70,293
Net income 176,923 160,092

Earnings per share (Note 6)
Basic 0.78 0.71
Diluted 0.78 0.70

The segmented information and the accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statements 
of retained earnings

The segmented information and the accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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As at May 31 2004 2003
(in thousands of dollars) $ $

restated

Assets
Current assets

Cash 19,834 –
Accounts receivable 272,341 284,762
Inventories 536,417 490,755
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 30,022 23,743

858,614 799,260
Investments (Note 7) 29,107 21,376
Capital assets (Note 8) 742,684 687,890
Intangible assets and goodwill (Note 9) 156,280 155,133
Other long-term assets (Note 10) 48,101 52,973

1,834,786 1,716,632

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Bank overdraft and bank loans (Note 11) 20,451 76,617
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 315,659 317,659
Income taxes payable 57,403 2,327
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 12) 30,773 28,630

424,286 425,233
Long-term debt (Note 12) 231,261 262,981
Other long-term liabilities (Note 13) 13,407 15,484

668,954 703,698

Shareholders’ equity
Capital stock (Note 14) 212,315 209,678
Contributed surplus 251 –
Retained earnings 1,000,836 851,138
Foreign currency translation adjustments (Note 16) (47,570) (47,882)

1,165,832 1,012,934
1,834,786 1,716,632

Guarantees, contingencies and commitments (Notes 17 and 18)

The segmented information and the accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

François J. Coutu
Director

Denis Desautels
Director

Approved by the Board
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For the years ended May 31 2004 2003
(in thousands of dollars) $ $

restated

Operating activities
Net income 176,923 160,092
Items not affecting cash

Amortization (Note 4) 51,560 54,550
Amortization of incentives paid to franchisees 4,093 4,610
Amortization of deferred financing fees 1,559 1,743
Loss on disposal of assets 116 924
Future income taxes (18,734) 25,977
Stock-based compensation (Note 15) 251 –
Share in income of companies subject to significant influence (124) (193)

215,644 247,703
Net changes in non-cash of asset and liability items 29,812 (34,108)

245,456 213,595

Investing activities
Business acquisitions (Note 20) (5,425) 1,555
Investments (1,386) (5,937)
Purchase of capital assets (99,526) (143,579)
Proceeds from the disposal of capital assets 2,220 3,651
Intangible assets and goodwill (5,688) (3,283)
Other long-term assets (7,481) (6,585)

(117,286) (154,178)

Financing activities
Changes in bank loans (44,080) 26,723
Repayment of long-term debt (28,450) (33,275)
Issuance of capital stock 2,637 5,915
Dividends (27,225) (27,134)

(97,118) (27,771)

Foreign currency translation adjustments 127 (42,471)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 31,179 (10,825)
Bank overdraft, beginning of year (11,345) (520)

Cash (bank overdraft), end of year 19,834 (11,345)

See complementary cash flow information in Note 23.

The segmented information and the accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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For the years ended May 31 2004 2003
(in thousands of dollars) $ $

restated

Revenues(1)

Franchising 1,600,204 1,292,824
Real estate 67,358 62,339
Retail sales 2,428,576 2,692,400

4,096,138 4,047,563

Earnings before interest, income taxes and amortization
Franchising 158,887 133,964
Real estate 23,983 20,834
Retail sales 151,296 161,978

334,166 316,776

Amortization
Franchising 10,001 10,172
Real estate 3,487 3,177
Retail sales 42,165 45,811

55,653 59,160

Operating income
Franchising 148,886 123,792
Real estate 20,496 17,657
Retail sales 109,131 116,167

278,513 257,616

Acquisition of capital assets and intangible assets(2)

Franchising 6,135 8,311
Real estate 35,528 51,059
Retail sales 63,551 88,316

105,214 147,686

(1) Revenues include sales and other revenues.
(2) Excluding business acquisitions.

The Company has three reportable segments: franchising, real estate, and retail sales. Within the segment of franchising, the
Company carries on the franchising activity under the “PJC Jean Coutu” banner, operates a distribution centre and coordinates
several other services for the benefit of its franchisees. Since the quarter ended November 30, 2003, the franchising segment
includes the operating results of its three Pharmasave corporate outlets.

The Company operates retail sales outlets selling pharmaceutical and other products under the “Brooks” banner.

The Company analyzes the performance of its operating segments based on their earnings before interest, income taxes and
amortization, which is not a measure of performance under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP);
however, management uses this performance measure for assessing the operating performance of its reportable segments.

Segmented information is summarized as follows:
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For the years ended May 31 2004 2003
(in thousands of dollars) $ $

restated

Total Assets
Franchising 343,737 352,246
Real estate 292,624 262,709
Retail sales 1,198,425 1,101,677

1,834,786 1,716,632

For the years ended May 31 2004 2003
(in thousands of dollars) $ $

restated

Revenues(1)

Canada 1,667,562 1,355,163
United States 2,428,576 2,692,400

4,096,138 4,047,563

Capital assets, intangible assets and goodwill
Canada 347,986 311,845
United States 550,978 531,178

898,964 843,023

(1) Revenues include sales and other revenues.

The Company’s revenues, capital assets, intangible assets and goodwill attributed to Canada and the United States are as follows:
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1. Description of business and significant accounting policies

a) Description of business
The Company is incorporated under the Companies Act of Quebec. It has three reportable segments. In Canada, the
Company operates in two segments. Its franchising operations involve coordinating various services for its franchised
network of 319 outlets as of May 31, 2004 (2003 – 311), and operating a distribution centre. Its franchised network retails
pharmaceutical and parapharmaceutical products. Its real estate activities entail managing the properties that house all
franchisees’ outlets. In the New England area of the United States, the Company operates a network comprising 336 cor-
porate establishments as of May 31, 2004 (2003 – 332) that retail pharmaceutical and parapharmaceutical products. (See
Note 25 on subsequent events).

b) Financial statement presentation
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
Except as otherwise indicated, amounts are expressed in Canadian currency.

c) Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all its subsidiaries. All intercompany
transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

d) Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP requires the use of estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, related amounts of revenues and expenses and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities. Consequently, actual amounts could differ from those estimates.

e) Revenue recognition
Sales to our franchisees are recognized when merchandise is shipped. Revenues from external customers from retail sales
are recognized at the time of the sale to the consumer. The Company recognized its revenues net of returns.

Royalties, based on the franchisees’ sales, are recorded as income as they are earned.

Services to franchisees and from the real estate segment are recognized when services are rendered.

Revenues are recognized when reasonable assurance exists regarding collectibility.

f) Foreign currency translation
Transactions concluded in foreign currencies are translated according to the temporal method. Therefore, monetary assets
and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date, non-monetary assets and liabilities at
their historical rates and revenue and expense items at the average monthly rates of exchange. All exchange gains and losses
are current in nature and are included in the statements of income.

The financial statements of self-sustaining foreign subsidiaries are converted according to the current rate method. Based
on this method, assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date, and revenue
and expense items are translated at the average monthly rates. Translation adjustments resulting from exchange rate fluctu-
ations are included in “foreign currency translation adjustments”in shareholders’ equity.

ANG_INT.qxd  03/09/2004  20:33  Page 42



Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended May 31, 2004 and 2003
(Tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars except for shares and options data)

43Consolidated financial statementsThe Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

1. Description of business and significant accounting policies (continued)

g) Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value, the cost being determined using the first in, first out
basis and retail selling price less a normal gross profit.

h) Investments
Investments in companies subject to significant influence are accounted for using the equity method. Other investments
are accounted for using the cost method. Periodically, management analyzes each loan, advance and long-term receivable
and when a serious doubt as to their recovery is identified, a provision is applied to reduce their book value to the estimated
realizable value.

i) Capital assets
Capital assets are accounted for at cost. 

Amortization of buildings held for leasing is based on their estimated useful lives using the compound interest method.
Amortization of other capital assets is based on their estimated useful lives using the straight-line and the diminishing
balance methods at the following rates:

Buildings 3% to 5%
Buildings held for leasing 5% and 10%
Furniture and equipment 14% to 20%
Computer equipment and software 20% to 33 1/3%
Leasehold improvements Term of the lease or useful life, 

whichever is shorter
Vehicles 14% to 30%

Construction in progress is not amortized until the asset is ready for its intended use.

j) Intangible assets and goodwill
Intangible assets with a finite service life are accounted for at cost. They consist mainly of the customer prescription files,
non-compete agreements and leasehold interests. The prescription files are generally amortized over a five-year period. Non-
compete agreements are amortized over the service lives of the agreements. Leasehold interests are amortized over the
residual term of the leases.

Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition cost of companies over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired.
Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment.

k) Other long-term assets
Other assets are, among others, the incentives paid to franchisees and deferred costs. Incentives paid to franchisees are
amortized over a ten-year period and are applied against royalties, included in other revenues.

Deferred costs are accounted for at cost and are mainly rental costs and financing fees. Amortization is calculated using
the straight-line method over the term of the long-term loan or of the lease.
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1. Description of business and significant accounting policies (continued)

l) Future income taxes
The Company uses the tax liability method to account for income taxes. Under this method, future tax assets and liabilities
are determined according to differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities. They are
measured by applying enacted or substantively enacted tax rates and laws at the date of the financial statements for the
years in which the temporary differences are expected to reverse. It is more likely than not that all of the future income tax
assets will be realized.

m) Other long-term liabilities
Other long-term liabilities consist, among others, of the deferred revenues and deferred lease obligations.

Deferred revenues: The Company receives allowances from its vendors as consideration for exclusivity agreements. The
revenue related to these agreements is deferred when cashed. These amounts are recognized as purchases are made, as
stipulated by the agreement, and the related inventory is sold.

Deferred lease obligations: The Company conducts a part of its operations in leased premises. Some store leases include
escalation clauses. The deferred lease obligations represent, on the one hand, the rent expense in excess of cash paid, that is
amortized on a straight-line basis over the life of original lease, and on the other hand, the value attributed to unfavourable
leases resulting from a business acquisition. The value of the unfavourable leases is amortized on a straight-line basis over
the term of the leases.

n) Defined benefit pension plans
The Company accrues its obligations under employee benefit plans and the related costs, net of plan assets. The cost of
pensions and other retirement benefits earned by employees is actuarially determined using the projected benefit method
prorated on service and management’s best estimate of expected plans’ investment performance, salary escalation and
retirement ages of employees.

For the purpose of calculating the expected return on plan assets, those assets are valued at fair value.

Past service costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the average remaining service period of active employees,
which was nine years as of May 31, 2004 and 2003.

The excess of the net actuarial gain or loss over 10% of the greater of the benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets
is amortized over the average remaining service period of active employees.

o) Defined contribution pension plan
For the defined contribution plan, the pension expense is equal to the contributions paid by the Company.

p) Derivative financial instruments
Interest rate swap contracts are used to hedge current and anticipated interest rate risks. Interest to be paid or received
under such swap contracts is recognized over the life of the contracts as adjustments to interest expense. Unrealized gains
or losses resulting from market movements are not recognized.

q) Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash, bank overdraft and highly liquid investments that have maturities of less
than three months at the date of acquisition.
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2. Accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies
a) Incentives paid to franchisees
During the fourth quarter of the year ended May 31, 2004, the Company changed its basis of accounting for banner devel-
opment costs. Banner development costs were previously considered indefinite life intangible assets and therefore not subject
to amortization. Banner development costs are now considered deferred costs representing incentives paid to franchisees.
These costs are amortized over a ten-year period and are applied against royalties included in other revenues. This change in
accounting policy has been applied retroactively, and the consolidated financial statements have been restated as follows:

2003
Increase Decrease

$ $

Intangible assets 31,933

Other assets:
Incentives paid to franchisees 22,877
Future income taxes 2,121

Other revenues 4,610
Income taxes 1,080
Net income 3,530

Earnings per share
Basic 0.016
Diluted 0.016

b) Stock-based compensation
On June 1, 2002, the Company adopted the recommendations of Section 3870 of the Canadian Institute of Chartered
Accountants (CICA) Handbook related to stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments. Subsequently, on
June 1, 2003, the Company prospectively adopted the new recommendations of Section 3870 of the CICA Handbook. Under
these new recommendations, stock-based compensations are to be recorded under the fair value method. According to
that method, awards of stock options are measured on their date of grant using the fair value based method. They are
expensed and credited to contributed surplus over their vesting period. This credit is reclassified to capital stock when
stock options are exercised. The impact of these recommendations was to decrease the net earnings and to increase
contributed surplus by $251,000 for the year ended May 31, 2004.

Prior to June 1, 2003, the Company accounted for stock-based compensation by measuring compensation cost for
employee stock options as the excess, if any, of the quoted market price of the Class A subordinate voting shares at the
date of grant over the amount an employee must pay to acquire these shares. Besides, for the options granted during
the year ended May 31, 2003, the Company includes in the notes to the consolidated financial statements pro forma
disclosures of net income and earnings per share as if the fair value method of accounting had been applied (see Note 15).
Any consideration paid on exercise of stock options or purchase of stock is credited to capital stock. 
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2. Accounting policies (continued)

c) Impairment of long-lived assets
On June 1, 2003, the Company adopted the new recommendations of sections 3063 of the CICA Handbook entitled “Impair-
ment of Long-lived Assets”. This section sets out standards for recognizing, measuring and reporting the impairment of
long-lived assets. It supersedes the write-down provisions included in Section 3061, “Property, Plant and Equipment”. This
new section requires that the Company recognize an impairment loss for long-lived assets to be kept and used when
events or changes in circumstances result in their carrying amount exceeding the sum of the undiscounted cash flows
expected to result from their use and eventual disposition. The impairment loss is equivalent to the amount by which the
asset’s carrying amount exceeds its fair value. The application of these recommendations has no impact on net book value
of capital assets.

d) Reporting drop shipment revenue net
During the year ended May 31, 2003, the Company retroactively adopted the new recommendations of Abstract 123 of
Emerging Issues Committee of the CICA (EIC-123) entitled “Reporting revenue gross as a principal versus net as a agent”.
Under these recommendations, the Company is required to report its transactions resulting from merchandise shipped
directly to the franchisees by the suppliers, but charged to the Company and recharged to the franchisees on a net basis.
Previously, these transactions were reported gross in the sales and in the cost of goods sold. The impact of these recom-
mendations is to decrease the sales and the cost of goods sold by $104,899,000 for the year ended May 31, 2003. The
application of these recommendations has no impact on the net income of the Company.

Recent pronouncements
a) Generally accepted accounting principles
In July 2003, the CICA issued Handbook Section 1100, “Generally Accepted Accounting Principles”. This Section establishes
standards for financial reporting in accordance with Canadian GAAP, and provides guidance on sources to consult when
selecting accounting policies and determining appropriate disclosures when a matter is not dealt with explicity in the primary
sources of Canadian GAAP. The Company will implement the new Section prospectively beginning on June 1, 2004. The
standard will require the Company to record depreciation on its real estate segment buildings on a straight-line basis
instead of on a compound interest basis. Due to the prospective nature of this change, there is no impact on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements as of the implementation date.

b) Consolidation of variable interest entities
In June 2003, the CICA issued Accounting Guideline 15 (AcG-15), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities”. The guideline
addresses consolidation of variable interest entities (VIE) to which the usual condition for consolidation does not apply
because the VIE have no voting interests or are otherwise not subject to control through ownership of voting interests.
It requires existing unconsolidated VIE to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary. The guideline is expected to be
effective for annual and interim periods beginning on or after November 1, 2004. The Company has not yet determined
what impact, if any, the application of AcG-15 will have on its financial statements.
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2. Accounting policies (continued)

c) Recording of certain consideration received by a vendor
In January 2004, the Emerging Issues Committee of the CICA released Abstract 144 (EIC-144), “Accounting by a Customer
(Including a Reseller) for Certain Consideration Received From a Vendor”.

EIC-144 specifies the accounting methods to be applied to certain consideration received from a vendor. EIC-144 should
be applied retroactively to all financial statements for annual and interim periods ending after August 15, 2004.

EIC-144 stipulates that cash consideration received by a company from a vendor is presumed to be a reduction of the prices
of the vendor’s products or services and should, therefore, be accounted for as a reduction of cost of goods sold and
related inventory when recognized in the company’s income statement and balance sheet.

The Company will apply this new recommendation on June 1, 2004. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of
this new recommendation.

3. Other revenues

2004 2003
$ $

Royalties 90,613 84,324
Rent 62,464 59,028
Sundry 67,124 61,939

220,201 205,291

4. Amortization

2004 2003
$ $

Capital assets 41,413 40,653
Intangible assets 9,091 13,108
Deferred costs 1,056 789

51,560 54,550
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5. Income taxes

The Company’s effective tax rate differs from the combined statutory rate. The difference is attributable to the following items:

2004 2003
% %

Combined statutory rate 34.0 36.0
Tax rate increase (decrease) resulting from:
Income taxable at reduced rates (3.0) (4.7)
Input credit deducted for tax purposes – (0.6)
Other 0.6 (0.2)

31.6 30.5

The provision for income taxes is as follows:

2004 2003
$ $

Current taxes 100,283 44,316
Future taxes (18,734) 25,977

81,549 70,293

Future income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

2004 2003
$ $

Future income tax assets:
Inventories 4,182 5,717
Capital assets 15,392 13,562
Intangible assets, goodwill and incentives paid to franchisees 7,677 11,787
Current liabilities 6,286 5,663
Deferred revenue and deferred lease obligations 1,620 2,655
Capital stock issuance expenses 393 841
Other 3,863 2,350

39,413 42,575

Future income tax liabilities:
Current liabilities – 22,120
Capital assets 9,275 8,842
Other 1,354 144

10,629 31,106

Future income tax assets, net 28,784 11,469
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5. Income taxes (continued)

2004 2003
$ $

As follows:
Short-term future income tax asset(1) 13,334 11,738
Long-term future income tax asset (Note 10) 19,608 25,212

Short-term future income tax liability(2) – (21,095)
Long-term future income tax liability (Note 13) (4,158) (4,386)

28,784 11,469

(1) Included in prepaid expenses and other current assets.
(2) Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

6. Earnings per share

The reconciliation of the number of shares used to calculate the diluted earnings per share, considering the September 25,
2002 stock split, is established as follows:

2004 2003

Weighted average number of shares used 
to compute basic earnings per share 226,812,864 226,052,767

Dilution effect 1,204,894 1,637,382
Weighted average number of shares used 

to compute diluted earnings per share 228,017,758 227,690,149

7. Investments

2004 2003
$ $

Loans, advances and long-term operating receivables from franchisees, 
variable interest, some of which carry repayment terms until 2015 
and are renewable (net of a provision for losses of $1,575,000; 
2003 – $1,210,000) 33,319 28,263

Other 3,991 3,905
37,310 32,168

Current portion (included in accounts receivable) 8,203 10,792
29,107 21,376

During the year, a $600,000 bad debt expense has been accounted for in respect of these receivables (2003 – $600,000).
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8. Capital assets

2004
Accumulated

Cost amortization Net book value

$ $ $

Land 92,083 – 92,083
Land held for leasing 85,337 – 85,337
Buildings 231,867 38,364 193,503
Buildings held for leasing 225,211 27,070 198,141
Furniture and equipment 90,126 50,431 39,695
Computer equipment and software 69,379 51,327 18,052
Leasehold improvements 165,014 60,981 104,033
Vehicles 4,040 2,668 1,372
Computer equipment and software under capital leases 3,947 2,625 1,322
Construction in progress 9,146 – 9,146

976,150 233,466 742,684

2003
Accumulated

Cost amortization Net book value

$ $ $

Land 92,198 – 92,198
Land held for leasing 80,144 – 80,144
Buildings 227,023 31,346 195,677
Buildings held for leasing 200,279 23,770 176,509
Furniture and equipment 79,707 43,288 36,419
Computer equipment and software 62,224 43,562 18,662
Leasehold improvements 126,008 47,343 78,665
Vehicles 4,120 2,554 1,566
Computer equipment and software under capital leases 3,947 1,953 1,994
Construction in progress 6,056 – 6,056

881,706 193,816 687,890
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9. Intangible assets and goodwill

Intangible assets and goodwill are detailed as follows:

2004
Accumulated

Cost amortization Net book value

$ $ $

Goodwill 129,990 – 129,990
Prescription files 57,388 35,703 21,685
Non-compete agreements 7,134 5,209 1,925
Leasehold interests 6,478 3,798 2,680

200,990 44,710 156,280

2003
Accumulated

Cost amortization Net book value

$ $ $

Goodwill 128,779 – 128,779
Prescription files 49,366 27,862 21,504
Non-compete agreements 5,694 4,303 1,391
Leasehold interests 6,912 3,453 3,459

190,751 35,618 155,133

The Company acquired intangible assets for an amount of $9,172,000 during the year (2003 – $3,101,000).

The changes in the book value of goodwill are as follows:

2004
Franchising Retail sales Total

$ $ $

Balance, beginning of year 19,993 108,786 128,779
Acquisition (Note 20) 1,616 – 1,616
Foreign currency translation adjustments – (405) (405)
Balance, end of year 21,609 108,381 129,990

2003
Franchising Retail sales Total

$ $ $

Balance, beginning of year 19,993 120,352 140,345
Acquisition and purchase price adjustment (Note 20) – 1,111 1,111
Foreign currency translation adjustments – (12,677) (12,677)
Balance, end of year 19,993 108,786 128,779
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10. Other long-term assets

2004 2003
$ $

Incentives paid to franchisees, net 24,601 22,877
Future income taxes 19,608 25,212
Deferred costs, net 3,571 4,429
Deposits on acquisition of assets 321 455

48,101 52,973

11. Bank overdraft and bank loans

2004 2003
$ $

Bank overdraft – 11,345
Bank loans 20,451 65,272

20,451 76,617

The Company has authorized lines of credit that are renewable annually and bear interest at a rate based on the prime rate
of 3.75% as of May 31, 2004 (2003 – 5%) or LIBOR plus a variable margin (1.875% and 2.38% as of May 31, 2004 and 2003
respectively). The authorized lines of credit are as follows:

2004 2003
CAN US CAN US

$ $ $ $

Canadian dollar loan 75,000 – 75,000 –
American dollar loan – 60,000 – 60,000
Letters of credit – 15,000 – 15,000
Issued letters of credit – 7,091 – 4,888

Under the terms of the credit agreements, the Company must satisfy certain restrictive covenants as to minimum financial
ratios and must satisfy certain conditions. (See Note 25 on subsequent events).

In accordance with the credit agreement relative to Canadian operations, the Company may not give its short-term assets
relative to these operations, nor the shares of its American subsidiaries as security to other creditors.

In accordance with the credit agreement relative to United States operations, the Company gave the accounts receivable and
inventories of its American subsidiaries as security to its creditors, but may not give its capital assets, except for an amount of
US$10,000,000 as security to other creditors.
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12. Long-term debt

2004 2003
$ $

Term loan of US$185,000,000 (2003 – US$205,000,000), bearing interest at LIBOR rate 
plus a variable margin (2.125% and 2.375% as of May 31, 2004 and 2003 respectively), 
repayable by quarterly instalments of $6,817,000 (US$5,000,000) and subject to the same 
terms and conditions as the credit agreement relative to United States operations(1) 252,229 280,542

Loans, secured by real estate having a net book value of $17,136,000 (2003 – $18,490,000), 
repayable by maximum monthly combined instalments of $97,000 including principal 
and interest at rates varying from 6.7% to 7.85% and the balance in December 2007 8,290 8,843

Computer equipment and software capital leases, repayable through May 2008 
in maximum monthly combined instalments of $55,000 (2003 – $71,000) including 
interest calculated at rates varying from 4.55% to 6.55%, with purchase options 
of $243,000 (2003 – $331,000) at maturity 1,515 2,226

262,034 291,611
Current portion 30,773 28,630

231,261 262,981

(1) This loan was refinanced on July 31, 2004, as mentioned in Note 25 on subsequent events.

Repayments to be made during the forthcoming years of the following table take into account the financing arrangement
described in Note 25 on subsequent events.

Long-term debt Capital leases

Principal Principal Interest

$ $ $

2005 30,167 606 64
2006 66,710 453 35
2007 84,402 291 13
2008 104,804 165 4
2009 78,907 – –

13. Other long-term liabilities

2004 2003
$ $

Deferred revenues 1,694 2,425
Deferred lease obligations 7,555 8,673
Future income taxes 4,158 4,386

13,407 15,484
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14. Capital stock

Authorized, unlimited number
Class A subordinate voting shares, participating, one vote per share, exchangeable, at the option of the holder, for the
same number of Class B shares in the event of a take-over bid being made in respect to Class B shares, without par value

Class B shares, participating, ten votes per share, exchangeable for Class A subordinate voting shares on the basis of one
Class A subordinate voting share for one Class B share, without par value

Class C shares, to be issued in one or more series subject to rights, privileges, conditions and restrictions to be determined,
non-participating, non-voting, without par value

Changes that occured on Class A subordinate voting shares are presented as follows:

2004 2003
Shares $ Shares $

Outstanding shares, beginning of year 102,569,550 209,676 50,858,940 203,761
Stock split on September 25, 2002 – – 50,858,940 –
Class B shares exchanged for an equal number 

of Class A shares 3,750,000 – – –
Options exercised 353,960 2,637 851,670 5,915
Outstanding shares, end of year 106,673,510 212,313 102,569,550 209,676

Changes that occured on Class B shares are presented as follows:

2004 2003
Shares $ Shares $

Outstanding shares, beginning of year 124,000,000 2 62,000,000 2
Stock split on September 25, 2002 – – 62,000,000 –
Class B shares exchanged for an equal number 

of Class A shares (3,750,000) – – –
Outstanding shares, end of year 120,250,000 2 124,000,000 2

15. Stock-based compensation plan

The Company has a fixed stock option plan. Under the 1995 executive officers Stock Option Plan, the Company may grant
options to those employees for up to 8 million Class A subordinate voting shares. Under the plan, the exercise price of
each option equals the closing market price of the Company’s stock at the Toronto Stock Exchange on the date of grant and
an option’s maximum term is 10 years. Granted options vest annually by increments of 20%.
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15. Stock-based compensation plan (continued)

Changes that occurred in the number of options, considering the September 25, 2002 stock split, are presented as follows:

2004 2003
Number Weighted average Number Weighted average

of options exercise price of options exercise price

$ $

Options outstanding, beginning of year 2,956,790 9.10 3,552,360 7.98
Options granted 331,600 17.02 256,100 17.49
Options exercised (353,960) 7.46 (851,670) 6.95
Options cancelled (27,340) 14.75 – –
Options outstanding, end of year 2,907,090 10.15 2,956,790 9.10
Options exercisable, end of year 2,171,258 8.75 1,518,102 8.35

The following table summarizes information about the fixed stock options outstanding at May 31, 2004:

Options Options
outstanding exercisable

Weighted
Number average remaining Number

Price of options contractual life of options

$ years

2.18 44,250 0.9 44,250
2.30 10,000 2.5 10,000
4.24 7,000 3.5 7,000
7.01 1,136,800 5.5 1,136,800
8.85 580,640 6.3 440,240
9.37 230,000 6.5 179,408
13.00 325,400 7.5 190,680
15.99 22,400 9.7 4,480
16.80 267,100 9.5 53,420
17.49 241,400 8.5 96,560
18.95 42,100 9.9 8,420

2,907,090 2,171,258

ANG_INT.qxd  03/09/2004  20:34  Page 55



Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Years ended May 31, 2004 and 2003
(Tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars except for shares and options data)

56 Consolidated financial statements The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

15. Stock-based compensation plan (continued)

Had compensation cost been determined using the fair value based method at the date of grant for awards granted during
the year ended May 31, 2003, the Company’s pro forma net income, net earnings per share and diluted earnings per share
would have been as presented in the table below.

2004 2003
$ $

Net income as reported 176,923 160,092
Pro forma impact 378 284
Pro forma net income 176,545 159,808

Pro forma net earnings per share
Basic 0.78 0.71
Diluted 0.77 0.70

The following data represents the weighted average assumptions used in the stock options valuation in accordance with
the Black-Scholes model:

2004 2003

Dividend yield 0.73% 0.70%
Expected volatility 28.20% 27.00%
Risk-free interest rate 4.19% 4.75%
Expected life (years) 6 6

During the year ended May 31, 2004, the Company granted 331,600 stock options. The weighted average fair value of those
options is $5.61. Therefore, an amount of $251,000 was expensed for the stock option plan and the equivalent adjustment
was made to contribued surplus.

16. Foreign currency translation adjustments

These adjustments represent unrealized gains (loss) pursuant to the translation of the financial statements of the Company’s
self-sustaining American subsidiaries. The variation of this item is due to the fluctuation of the exchange rate during the
year and to the increase or reduction in the net investment in subsidiaries.

17. Guarantees and contingencies

Guarantees
The Company has guaranteed the reimbursement of certain bank loans contracted by franchisees for a maximum amount of
$11,991,000 (2003 – $17,626,000). As at May 31, 2004, these loans amount to approximately $11,964,000 (2003 – $16,353,000).
Most of those guarantees apply to loans with a maximum maturity of eight years. Those loans are also personally guaranteed
by the franchisees.
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17. Guarantees and contingencies (continued)

Buyback agreements
Under buyback agreements, the Company is committed to financial institutions to purchase the inventories of some of its fran-
chisees up to the amount of advances made by those financial institutions to the franchisees. As of May 31, 2004, financing
related to these inventories amounted to approximately $74,127,000 (2003 – $66,374,000). However, under these agree-
ments, the Company is not committed to cover any deficit that may arise should the value of these inventories be less than
the amount of the advances.

Under buyback agreements, the Company is committed to financial institutions, to purchase equipment held by franchisees
and financed by capital leases not exceeding five years and loans not exceeding eight years. For capital leases, the buyback
value is linked to the net balance of the lease at the date of the buyback. For equipment financed by bank loans, the
minimum buyback value is set by contract with the financial institutions. As at May 31, 2004, financing related to the equip-
ment amounts to approximately $28,695,000 (2003 – $29,858,000). However, it is the opinion of management that the
realizable value of the assets cannot be lower than the eventual amount of the buyback.

The Company did not record any liability with respect to these guarantees in its financial statements for the years ended
May 31, 2004 and 2003.

Contingencies
Various claims and legal proceedings have been initiated against the Company in the normal course of its operating activities.
Although the outcome of these proceedings cannot be determined with certainty, management estimates that any payments
resulting from their outcome are not likely to have a substantial negative impact on the Company’s results and financial
position.

18. Commitments

The balance of the commitments under the terms of building and vehicle operating leases maturing in 2022 totals
$386,684,000. Minimum payments payable over the next five years are as follows:

$

2005 60,905
2006 53,369
2007 46,934
2008 39,459
2009 32,295

Under the terms of building leases and subleases, the Company will receive, up to the year 2022, minimum payments
totalling $310,886,000. This amount takes into account the renewal of subleases at the same terms and conditions as the
lease agreements.

The Company concluded agreements with suppliers under which it is committed to purchase a minimum of CAN$61,688,000
or US$45,246,000 until 2005.

The Company has commitments with contractors for the construction of buildings amounting to $6,140,000.
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19. Pension plans

The Company offers defined benefit and defined contribution pension plans providing pension benefits to its employees.

The defined benefit and defined contribution plans expenses are as follows:

2004 2003
$ $

Defined contribution plan 3,412 3,120

Defined benefit plans
Current service costs 590 602
Interest expense 725 642
Expected return on plan assets (423) (289)
Amortization of past service cost 1,955 834
Net actuarial loss 3 104

Benefit plans expense 2,850 1,893

Information about the Company’s defined benefit plans is as follows:

2004 2003
$ $

Accrued benefit obligations
Balance, beginning of year 11,513 10,420
Current service cost 590 602
Interest expense 725 642
Past service cost (3,425) –
Actuarial gains (303) (151)

Balance, end of year 9,100 11,513

Plan assets
Fair value, beginning of year 3,150 2,254
Actual return on plan assets 117 34
Employer contributions 4,372 862
Benefits paid (3,425) –

Fair value, end of year 4,214 3,150

Accrued benefit obligations 9,100 11,513
Plan assets 4,214 3,150

4,886 8,363

Unamortized past service cost 3,622 5,577
Accrued benefit liability (included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities) 1,264 2,786
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19. Pension plans (continued)

The main actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the Company’s accrued benefit obligations are as follows:

2004 2003
% %

Discount rate 6.00 6.00
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 6.75 6.75
Rate of compensation increase 4.00 4.00

20. Business acquisitions

Pharmasave
During the second quarter of the year 2003-2004, the Company purchased the shares of three drugstores operating in
Ontario under the “Pharmasave”banner. The acquisition has been accounted for under the purchase method and the results
of operations have been included in the consolidated financial statements since the acquisition date.

Purchase price allocation: 2004
$

Net assets acquired:
Non-cash working capital 1,179
Capital assets 399
Intangible assets:

Prescription files 2,684
Non-compete agreements 800

Goodwill 1,616
Future income tax liabilities (1,253)

Non-cash assets acquired 5,425
Cash and cash equivalents 163
Net assets acquired 5,588
Cash consideration 5,588

OSCO
On December 5, 2001, the Company entered into an agreement to purchase the assets of 80 retail drug stores operating
under the “OSCO” banner and five drug store development projects located in the northeastern United States (OSCO).
The acquisition of OSCO has been accounted for under the purchase method. The results of OSCO operations have been
included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company as of its acquisition date in January 2002.
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20. Business acquisitions (continued)

During the year ended May 31, 2003, the Company completed the final purchase price allocation of OSCO, resulting in a net
increase in goodwill of CAN$929,000 (US$578,000) from the amount initially recorded. The goodwill adjustments related
to the finalization of the provision for stores closures which resulted in the decision to keep certain OSCO stores open, the
inclusion of deferred lease obligations related to unfavourable leases, the settlement of a legal dispute with the seller result-
ing in net proceeds of CAN$1,555,000 (US$967,000), which has been reflected as a reduction of the purchase price, and
other adjustments that relate primarily to future income taxes.

Purchase price allocation: 2003 2002
$ $

final initial

Net assets acquired:
Non-cash working capital 99,590 91,693
Capital assets 169,915 169,915
Future income tax assets 5,837 7,228
Intangible assets:

Prescription files 25,330 25,330
Non-compete agreements 976 976
Leasehold interests 4,278 4,278

Goodwill (tax deductible, $76,000) 88,645 87,716
Deferred lease obligations (8,990) –

Non-cash assets acquired 385,581 387,136
Cash and cash equivalents 321 321
Net assets acquired 385,902 387,457
Cash consideration 385,902 387,457

21. Related party transactions

The Company entered into the following transactions with enterprises controlled by shareholders having a significant
influence over the Company:

2004 2003
$ $

Revenues
Sales 21,111 23,980
Royalties 902 1,318
Rent 1,738 1,497
Sundry 400 1,377

24,151 28,172

As at May 31, 2004, accounts receivable include an amount of $1,102,000 (2003 – $1,304,000) resulting from these transactions.

These transactions are carried out in the ordinary course of business and are measured at the exchange amount.
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22. Financial instruments

Fair value
The fair value of cash, receivables, bank overdraft and bank loans, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their
book value because of their forthcoming maturity.

The fair value of loans, advances and long-term receivables from franchisees was not determined, since these balances
result from transactions carried out in the context of privileged commercial relationships and under terms and conditions
that may differ from those that could be negotiated with non-franchisees.

The fair value of the long-term debt, obtained by discounting contractual cash flows at the interest rates in effect for debts
having similar characteristics, approximates its book value.

The interest rate swap agreements have a negative fair value of CAN$5,025,000 or US$3,686,000 (2003 – CAN$13,480,000 or
US$9,850,000).

Interest rate risk
Interest rate swap agreements
The Company enters into interest rate swap agreements in order to reduce the impact of fluctuating interest rates on a
portion of its long-term debt. These swaps require the periodic exchange of payments without the exchange of the notional
principal amount on which the payments are based. The Company designates these interest rate swap agreements as
hedges of the underlying debt. Interest expense on the debt is adjusted to include the payments made or received under the
interest rate swaps designated as hedges.

These agreements are detailed as follows:

2004
US CAN Interest rate

$ $ %

Agreement maturing in January 2005 185,000 252,229 4.34

2003
US CAN Interest rate

$ $ %

Agreement maturing in June 2003 60,000 82,110 5.175
Agreement maturing in January 2005 145,000 198,432 4.34

205,000 280,542
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22. Financial instruments (continued)

Credit risk
The Company’s exposure to concentrations of credit risk is limited. It arises mostly from accounts receivable, loans, advances
and long-term operating receivables from franchisees. The non-collection risk is reduced by the fact that accounts receivable
are generated by a large diversity of customers. Besides, the financial position of the franchisees to whom the Company
grants loans, advances and long-term operating receivables is analysed in detail regularly.

23. Supplemental cash flow information

Net changes in non-cash asset and liability items
The net changes in non-cash assets and liability items are detailed as follows:

2004 2003
$ $

Accounts receivable, prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,505 (54,820)
Inventories (45,662) 24,728
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and income taxes payable 77,936 (8,066)
Other items (3,967) 4,050
Net changes in non-cash asset and liability items 29,812 (34,108)

Other information

2004 2003
$ $

Capital assets acquired through capital leases – 824
Interest paid 18,975 23,627
Income taxes paid 51,201 57,927

24. Comparative figures

Certain 2003 figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in 2004.
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25. Subsequent events

The Eckerd acquisition
On July 31, 2004, the Company acquired the shares of three subsidiaries of TDI Consolidated Corporation, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc., that own 1,549 outlets of the Eckerd drugstore chain located throughout 13 states
in northeastern, mid-Atlantic and southeastern United States for a purchase price of US$2.375 billion, plus preliminary
closing adjustments of US$112.5 million.

The purchase price, together with the transaction costs estimated at US$35.0 million and the repayment of existing debts
totalling US$195.0 million at the date of aquisition, has been financed through:

• Debt financing consisting of secured first rank credit facilities in the amount of US$1.7 billion as follows:
– a five-year revolving facility of US$350.0 million bearing interest at variable interest rates
– a five-year term loan facility of US$250.0 million bearing interest at variable interest rates, and
– a seven-year term loan facility of US$1.1 billion bearing interest at variable interest rates

• US$1.2 billion notes offering comprised of:
– US$350.0 million of unsecured senior notes, bearing interest at 7.625% and maturing on August 1, 2012, and
– US$850.0 million of unsecured senior subordinated notes, bearing interest at 8.5% and maturing on August 1, 2014

• Public offering of 33,350,000 new Class A Subordinate voting shares issued for gross proceeds of CAN$582.0 million.

The preliminary allocation of the purchase price that follows was established based on information available and on the
basis of preliminary evaluations. This allocation is subject to changes should new information become available and when
the strategies of integration and restructuring assets have been completed.

Millions of
US dollars

Net assets acquired
Non-cash working capital 686.7
Capital assets 860.7
Intangible assets 775.4
Goodwill 594.0
Future income tax liabilities (250.0)
Other liabilities (148.4)

Non-cash assets acquired 2,518.4
Cash and cash equivalents 4.1
Net assets acquired 2,522.5
Cash consideration 2,522.5
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Jean Coutu
Chairman of the Board

François J. Coutu
President and Chief Executive Officer

Lise Bastarache
Regional Vice-President, 

Quebec RBC Private Banking
Jacques Boisvert*
President, Dosex Inc.

Louis Coutu
Vice-President, Commercial Policies

Marie-Josée Coutu
President, Fondation Marcelle et Jean Coutu

Michel Coutu
President and Chief Executive Officer,
The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) USA, Inc.

Sylvie Coutu
President, Sylvie Coutu Design

L. Denis Desautels
Executive-in-Residence, 

School of Management, 
University of Ottawa

Marcel Dutil
Chairman of the Board 
and Chief Executive Officer
The Canam Manac Group Inc.

Nicolle Forget
Corporate Director

Claire Léger
Chairman of the Board,
St-Hubert Group Inc.

Yvon Martineau
Senior Partner, 

Fasken Martineau DuMoulin L.L.P.

Érik Péladeau
Chairman of the Board of Quebecor Media Inc. 
and Vice Chairman of the Board of Quebecor 
World Inc. and Quebecor Inc.

Laurent Picard
Corporate Director

Vice-Chairman of the Board

Dennis Wood
President and Chief Executive Officer
Dennis Wood Holdings Inc.

* Jacques Boisvert, who passed away on July 12, 2004, served on the Board of the Jean Coutu Group for two years. The management team wishes
to underscore Mr. Boisvert’s exceptional contribution to the Company’s development during those years.
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The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) USA, Inc.

Jean Coutu
Chairman of the Board 

François J. Coutu
President and Chief Executive Officer

André Belzile
Senior Vice-President Finance and Corporate Affairs

Michel Boucher
Chief Information Officer

Carole Bouthillette
Vice-President, Finance

Denis Courcy
Vice-President, Human Resources and Legal Affairs

Louis Coutu
Vice-President, Commercial Policies

Alphonse Galluccio
Vice-President, Internal Audit

Yvon Goyer
Vice-President, Services and Promotions

Caroline Guay
Director, Legal Affairs and Corporate Secretary

Alain Lafortune
Senior Vice-President, Purchasing and Marketing

Jacques Lamoureux
Vice-President, Operations

Richard Mayrand
Vice-President, Pharmacy and Public Affairs

Johanne Meloche
Vice-President, Cosmetics, Exclusive Brands 
and Beauty Programs

Normand Messier
Senior Vice-President Network Exploitation

Jean-Pierre Normandin
Vice-President, Distribution Centre

Carole Rennie
Controller

Michel Coutu
President and Chief Executive Officer

Barbara Donnellan
Vice-President, Information Systems

Kai Goto
Vice-President, Warehouse and Distribution

C. Daniel Haron
Vice-President, Pharmacy and Professional Affairs

Don Kinney
Vice-President, Drugstore Operations

David A. Morocco
Senior Vice-President, Marketing

Susan Manville
Controller

Robert Pouliot
Vice-President, Purchasing

Peter Schmitz
Vice-President, Real Estate

Kenneth Spader
Vice-President, Construction, Facilities, 
Engineering and Store Planning

Kathleen Topor
Treasurer

William Z. Welsh, Jr.
Executive Vice-President and Chief Operating Officer

Randy Wyrofsky
Senior Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer
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The Jean Coutu Group (PJC), Inc.
530 Bériault Street

Longueuil, QC

J4G 1S8

(450) 646-9760

Auditors
Samson Bélair/Deloitte & Touche, s.e.n.c.r.l.

1 Place Ville-Marie

Suite 3000

Montréal, QC

H3B 4T9

Financial communications
Draft

600 de Maisonneuve Blvd. West

27th floor

Montréal, QC

H3A 3J2

The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) USA, Inc.
50 Service Road

Warwick, Rhode Island

U.S.A. 02886

(401) 825-3900

Transfer agent and registrar
National Bank Trust
1100 University Street

9th floor

Montréal, QC

H3B 2G7

Stock market information
Ticker symbol: PJC.A

Toronto Stock Exchange

Internet sites
The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) Inc.

www.jeancoutu.com

The Jean Coutu Group (PJC) USA, Inc.

www.brooks-rx.com

www.eckerd.com

Annual General and Special Meeting
The Annual General and Special Meeting of Shareholders of

The Jean Coutu Group (PJC), Inc. will be held on October 26, 2004 

at 9:30 a.m. at the head office of the Company, 

551 Bériault Street, Longueuil, Québec, Canada.

Annual information form
The annual information form 

for the year ended May 31, 2004 will be available 

upon request as of September 24,2004.

Pour obtenir la version française 

de ce rapport, veuillez écrire à :

Le Groupe Jean Coutu (PJC) inc.

a/s de Céline Lamonde

530, rue Bériault

Longueuil (Québec)  J4G 1S8
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